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Sixteenth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

GREEK  SILVER & BRONZE  COINS

  

4093*
Celtic, Danube Region, Imitation of Macedon coinage of 
the kingdom of Philip II, (359-336 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 
(12.32 g), struck in Danube Region, issued c.3rd - 2nd 
century B.C., obv. head of Zeus laureate to right, rev. naked 
youth or small man, on horseback to right, (cf.S.203, Lanz 
Collection 396-7 [p.78 same dies], Gobl, Ostkeltischer 
Typenatlas, No.74/2, Pl.9). In high relief on the obverse, 
weak as usual on the reverse, otherwise round with attractive 
pale grey tone, very fine/fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 3423).

  

4094*
Italy, Campania, Neapolis (Naples), (c.340-240 B.C.), silver 
stater or didrachm, (7.225 grams), obv. head of nymph to 
right, bunch of grapes behind, rev. bull walking to right, 
crowned by Nike flying right above, below monogram of 
PD, below exergue [N]EOPOLITHS, (cf.S.307, Sambon 
439, SNG ANS 318 [same dies], SNG Cop. 399). Toned, 
very fine and a scarce symbol. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 1971).

  

4095*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.500-480 B.C.), silver nomos, 
stater or didrachm, of smaller compact fabric, (7.81 g), obv. 
corn ear, META upwards to left, partial lizard to right, rev. 
incuse corn ear, (cf.S.238, Noe 216 [similar dies], cf.SNG 
Cop. 1168, cf.SNG Munich 937). Graffiti on reverse, grey 
tone, otherwise very fine and rare type. 

$250

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from R.Loosley (Antiquarius) February 
1995 from list 34 (item 1).

  

4096*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.400-340 BC), silver nomos 
(stater) (7.54 g), obv. head of Demeter to left, rev. barley ear 
of seven grains with ivy leaf to right above leaf, METAP[O] 
on left upwards, (cf.S.405, Noe 522 [same dies], HN Italy 
1545, SNG ANS 389 [same dies]). Good fine or better and 
scarce. 

$200
Noe records 6 examples.

  

4097*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.300-285 B.C.), silver stater 
or nomos, (7.63 g), obv. Demeter head wearing corn wreath 
to left, rev. ear of corn, META upwards to right, griffin to 
right above leaf, UL below leaf, (cf.S.416, [£175], Johnston 
NN&M 164 series C6.6 [similar dies], BMC 108-9 [similar 
dies], cf.SNG ANS 489-493 [similar dies]). Toned, weak in 
places otherwise very fine, rare. 

$300

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from M.R.Roberts, Wynyard, with 
their ticket.

  

4098*
Italy, Lucania, Thurium (Thourioi), (400-350 B.C.), silver 
distater or double nomos, (15.38 g), obv. head of Athena 
to right wearing crested Athenian helmet, ornamented with 
figure of Scylla, rev. bull butting to right, QOURIW[N] above, 
large tunny fish below exergual line, (S.440, Noe F44, SNG 
ANS 971). Attractively toned, slight die flaw on obverse, 
very fine - good very fine and very rare. 

$600

Ex W.H.Nicholas Collection. Previously Spink & Son with ticket.

  

4099*
Italy, Lucania, Thurium (Thourioi), (400-350 B.C.), silver 
sixth stater or triobol, (1.12 g), obv. head of Athena to right 
wearing crested Athenian helmet decorated with Skylla, rev. 
bull butting to right, above, QOURIWN in exergue a tunny 
fish to right, plain exergual line, (S.438, BMC 21, SNG 
Munich 1178, HN Italy 1809, SNG ANS 1139-40). Toned, 
edge split at 3 o'clock, very fine and scarce. 

$110
Ex CNG Auction 234, lot 3.



591

  

4100*
Italy, Lucania, Thurium (Thourioi), (c.350 B.C.), silver 
nomos, stater or didrachm, (7.81 g), obv. head of Athena 
to right wearing crested Athenian helmet, ornamented with 
figure of Scylla, rev. bull butting to right, QOURIWN, tunny 
fish below in exergue, with exergual line, (cf.S.442, SNG 
ANS 1008 [same obv. die]). Nearly very fine and a scarce 
type. 

$200

Ex W.H.Nicholas Collection.

 

4101*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (272-235 B.C.), silver 
nomos, stater or didrachm, (6.31 g), obv. naked rider 
crowning stationary horse to left, below horse LUKI NOS in 
two lines, above to right SU, rev. Taras astride a dolphin to 
left, holding a chlamys on left arm and trident in right hand, 
to right, owl, TA RAS below, (cf.S.374, Vl.839, cf.SNG ANS 
1168-9). Lightly toned, extremely fine. 

$600

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from I.S.Wright (Wynyard), July 11, 
1996.

  

4102*
Italy, Bruttium, Croton, (c.520 B.C.), silver nomos, stater 
or didrachm (7.12 g), obv. Delphic tripod with three legs 
terminating in lion's feet, two serpents emerging from base 
legs, set on exergual line with pellets pattern, pellet border, 
QPO to left, rev. Delphic tripod incuse in flan, (cf.S.225, 
cf.Weber 997, cf.SNG ANS 230, cf.SNG Manchester 306, 
SNG Cop.1740 (similar dies), cf.Gale 1). Toned, with some 
hoard patination, obverse well centred, very fine and rare. 

$750

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from R.Loosley (Antiquarius) October 
13, 1993 from list 30 (item 1).

  

4103*
Italy, Bruttium, Hipponion, (Colony of Corinth), (350-300 
B.C.), silver stater, (8.50 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing 
flying to left, caduceus below, rev. head of Athena to right in 
Corinthian helmet over a leather cap, (S.-, Calciati 1 [p.415-
6], SNG ANS 503 [Locri Epizephrii], S N G Delepierre 479, 
SNG Lloyd 633, HN Italy 2242). Traces of mint bloom, 
slightly off centred on the obverse, extremely fine and very 
rare. 

$1,400

Ex Ponterio & Associates, San Diego, Chicago International Coin Fair, 27-8 
April, 2001 (lot 133) with ticket.

  

4104*
Sicily, Syracuse, Agathokles, (317-289 B.C.), issued 310-304 
B.C., silver tetradrachm, (16.47 g), obv. head of Persephone 
wearing wreath of corn to right, within dotted border, 
KORAS reading downwards behind, rev. Nike naked to waist 
to right, erecting trophy, hammer in right hand, in field to left 
a triskeles, upwards on left AGAQOKLEOS, dotted border, 
(S.974, SNG ANS 672, Dewing 949, BMC 387, Ierardi 215, 
HGC 2, 1536). Dark patina, very fine/good very fine, rare. 

$1,000

Ex Glendining's London, December 14, 1988, (lot 57) includes the 
Glendining's lot packet.

  

4105*
Sicily, Syracuse, (275-215 B.C.), silver sixteen litrai, (13.89 
grams), obv. diademed and veiled head to left, of Philistis, 
wife of Hieron, palm behind, rev. galloping quadriga driven 
to right, by Nike, legends above BASILISSAS, below 
[FI]LISTIDOS, (BMC 545, S.988). Uneven flan, slightly 
bent, otherwise nearly very fine. 

$750

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 45 (lot 4310), 
and I.S.Wright (Wynyard) 27 January 1999, and previously from Glendining's 
London, 8 April 1992 (lot 7).
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4106*
Sicily, Syracuse, Hieron II (275-215 B.C.), silver sixteen litrai, 
(13.05 grams), obv. diademed and veiled head of Philistis to 
left, behind star, rev. quadriga to right driven by Nike with 
horses walking, above BASILISSAS, below [FI]LISTIDOS, 
star above, K to right, (S.989, SNG ANS 877). Good very 
fine and rare. 

$600
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 2081).

  

4107*
Sicily, Syracuse, Fifth democracy, (214-212 B.C.), silver eight 
litrai, (7.10 g), obv. head of Athena to left wearing single 
pendant earring, necklace, aegis and crested Corinthian 
helmet decorated with a griffin flying on the bowl, rev. 
winged thunderbolt, SURAKOSION above, YA / S in two 
lines below, (S.1000, Burnett The Enna Hoard in SNR 62 
[1983] 28 (dies 10/D); SNG Lockett 1023, BMC 656. SNG 
Cop. 880, HGC 2, 1414). Minor die rust on obverse, lightly 
toned, otherwise extremely fine and rare. 

$1,600

Ex Kunker Auction, Germany, Auction 104, 27 September 2005 (lot 107).

  

4108*
Sicily, Syracuse AR Hemidrachm. Timoleon and the Third 
Democracy circa 344-317 BC. Obverse: Head of Athena 
three quarters facing, three dolphins around. Reverse: Naked 
rider on horseback right (SNG ANS 519). In a base metal 
surround mount, Nearly fine. 

$250

  

4109*
Sicily, Syracuse, period of Timoleon, (344-336 B.C.), AE litra, 
AE 26, (19.36 g), obv. head of Zeus Eleutherios laureate to 
left, around traces of IEUS ELEUQERIOS, rev. free horse 
prancing to left, around traces of SURAKOSIWN, (S.1191, 
BMC 311-312, SNG ANS 533-541, Weber 1651, SNG Lloyd 
1456-7, SNG Morcom 717, HGC 2, 1439). Brown patina, 
good fine/good very fine, very scarce. 

$150
Ex Glendining's London, December 14, 1988 (lot 195 part).

  

4110*
Sicily, Syracuse, Time of Hiketas II, (c.287-278 B.C.), AE 23 
(8.48 g), obv. wreathed head of Persephone to right, wearing 
wreath of grain ears, grain stalk behind, rev. charioteer in 
biga galloping right, star above, PC below, (S.1210, HGC 2, 
1447 [dated 287-278 B.C.]. BMC 457, SNG ANS 763 var, 
[monogram] and X in exergue). Brown patina, extremely 
fine, rare. 

$150

Ex Kurpfalzische Munzhandlung, Mannheim, Germany with ticket marked 
650 DM. 

Some scholars place it during the reign of Agathokles, others during the 
Republican period that followed, and still others during the reign of Hiketas. 
Here we have chosen to take the issue to Hiketas.

 

 

4111*
Skythia, Olbia, (late 5th-4th century B.C.), AE cast As,  
68mm, (112.76 g), obv. Gorgoneion with protruding tongue, 
rev. APIX around, eagle flying right, holding dolphin in 
talons, (S.1682, SNG BMC Black Sea 380; SNG Stancomb 
343; Thurlow & Vecchi pl. 1., Weber 2603). Fine, dark green 
and brown patina, rare. 

$1,000

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and CNG eSale 157, January 31, 2007 (lot 
11).
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part

4112*
Thrace, Skythia, Olbia, (5th century B.C.), AE dolphin, crude 
of various sizes, (mostly c.2 g), obv. dolphin, rev. dolphin, 
(S.1684, SNG BM 368, BMC 19, SNG Morcomb 334 - 337). 
Dark green patina, fair - very fine and scarce, one illustrated, 
one broken. (10) 

$150

Ex CNG Triton X, 9 January 2007 (lot 1701 part), all from Dimitry Markov, 
New York with his tickets, several with additional tickets with a description 
by H.N. Pollard PhD.

 

4113*
Thrace, Black Sea Area, Apollonia Pontica, (4th century 
B.C.), reduced silver drachm, (2.84 g), obv. anchor, crayfish 
to right and A to left, rev. Gorgoneion or Medusa head facing, 
(S.1655, SNG BMC Black Sea 160-163, SNG Stancomb 35-
38). Bright, slightly off centred obverse, nearly extremely 
fine. 

$100

  

  

4114*
Thrace, Black Sea Area, Apollonia Pontica, (4th century 
B.C.), reduced silver drachm, (2.87 g), obv. anchor, crayfish 
to right and A to left, rev. Gorgoneion or Medusa head facing, 
(S.1655, SNG BMC Black Sea 160-163, SNG Stancomb 
35-38); Mysia, Parion, silver drachm, (c.5th century B.C.), 
(2.99 g), obv. facing gorgoneion with protruding tongue, rev. 
linear pattern within incuse square, (S.3917, SNG France 
1343, Asyut 612, SNG Cop. 256). Fine - nearly extremely 
fine. (2) 

$100

  

part

4115*
Thrace (Moesia Inferior), Dionysopolis, Gordian III and 
Sarapis, (A.D. 238-244), AE 28, (10.97 g), obv. Gordian III 
laureate draped and cuirassed bust right facing Sarapis bust 
draped to left, around ANTWNINOC GORD[IANOC AVG], 
in exergue AVT K M, rev. Homonoia standing left by altar, 
holding patera and cornucopiae, value mark E in right 
field, around DIONUCOPOLEITWN, (S.-, Varbanov 565) 
(illustrated); Pentassarion, Odessus, (12.42 g), confronted 
busts of Gordian right, laureate, draped, and cuirassed, and 
Tranquillina left, draped, rev. Athena standing left, holding 
shield and reversed spear; E (mark of value) to left, (S.-, 
AMNG I/II 2385, cf. Mouchmov 1684 (for type), Varbanov 
4565); Marcianopolis, Philip II and Serapis, (A.D. 247-249), 
AE Pentassaria, (12.50 g), obv. bareheaded, draped and 
cuirassed bust right of Philip II facing draped bust of Serapis 
wearing polos, rev. Homonoia standing left, holding patera 
over lighted altar and cornucopia, E left. (S.-, Varbanov 
2096, AMNG 1213, H&J 6.44.36.2). Toning, nearly very 
fine - very fine. (3) 

$150

  

4116*
Thrace (Moesia Inferior), Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver stater, 
(5.03 g), obv. two young male heads facing, side by side, 
right inverted, left upright, rev. sea-eagle standing to left on 
dolphin to left, which it attacks with its beak, above ISTPI 
below dolphin A, (cf.S.1669, SNG BMC 240, AMNG 416). 
Attractively toned, die break on obverse, good very fine. 

$300

Ex CNG Auction 265, lot 4.

  

  

part

4117*
Thrace, Istros, (3rd - 2nd century B.C.), AE 14, (2.49, 2.60 
g), obv. bearded head of river god three-quarter facing, rev. 
ISTPI above sea-eagle to left attacking dolphin, (S.1672, 
SNG BMC 260, HGC 3.2, 1820) (one illustrated); others 
(late 4th-early 3rd century B.C.) AE 14, (1.70, 1.80 g), obv. 
laureate head of Apollo right, rev.ISTPI above sea eagle on 
dolphin left, (S.-, SNG Stancomb 181, HGC 3.2, 1818) (one 
illustrated) fine, rare. (4) 

$100

Ex La Galeria Numismatique, Lausanne, Switzerland, January 14, 2006. 
See note above on earlier lot.
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4118*
Thrace, (Moesia Inferior), Marcianopolis, Septimius 
Severus and Julia Domna, (A.D. 193-211), AE Pentassarion, 
(11.95 g), obv. Septimius Severus laureate and Julia 
Domna with facing busts to each other, both draped, 
around AV KL CEP CEVHPOC IOVLIA DO, in exergue 
MNA/CE, rev. Tyche standing facing head to left, holding 
cornucopiae and cornucopiae, around VFL OULPIANOU 
[MARKIA]NOPOLITWN, E in field to left, (S.2123, BMC 
3,28,3, AMNG 601, Varbanov 868 ). Even dark patina, 
good very fine and rare for Septimius and Domna. 

$150

Ex G.Hirsch Auction 2002.

  

4119*
Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Septimius Severus, 
(A.D. 193-211), AE 27, (11.94 g), L.Aurelius Gallus, legatus 
consularis, obv. Septimius Severus laureate draped head right, 
around AV K CEP CEYHPOCP, rev. Athena standing to 
right, holding spear and resting hand on shield set on a base, 
around UP AU GALLOU NIKOPOLITWN, PROC in exergue, 
(cf.S.3270, AMNG 1295, Vabanov 2609 var. [reverse Athena 
left). Dark patina, nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Dr George Spradling Collection from CNG eSale 348, April 8, 2015 
(lot 431) with ticket.

  

4120*
Thrace, Byzantion, (c.340-320 B.C.), silver siglos (Persian 
standard), (5.42 g), obv. cow standing to left, on dolphin 
to left, foreleg raised, above PU, rev. quadripartite incuse 
square of mill-sail pattern, (S.1579, SNG BMC Black Sea 
21ff. [siglos], SNG Cop. 476). Extremely fine, rare in this 
condition. 

$300

A similar piece (in this sale) was struck for the twin city Kalchedon on the 
other side of the Bosphorus (included in this sale).

  

4121*
Thrace, Hadrianopolis, Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), AE 25, 
(9.89 g), obv. laureate,  draped, and cuirassed bust to right 
of Gordian III around AVT K M ANT GORDIANOC AV, 
rev. Asclepius, in his cloak standing in a thinker pose near 
right, left arm leaning on the snake staff around ADRIANOP 
OLEITWN, (cf.S.3652, Varbanov 3735, Jurukova HP 565 
[p.215] same dies). Dark green patina, good very fine, 
rare. 

$150

A most unusual representation of Asclepius on the reverse.

  

4122*
Thrace, Kallatis, (3rd-2nd century B.C.), silver drachm (or 
octobol) (Sear) (4.78 g), obv. head of young Herakles to right 
clad in lion skin, rev. KALLATIA between ear of barley and 
club on left and bow case on right, (S.1659, Pick 196-7, SNG 
Stancomb 62, HGC 3, 1825 [R2]). Very fine and very rare. 

$250

Ex CNG January 24, 2003 private purchase.

  

4123*
Thrace, Maroneia, (c.411/0-398/7 B.C.), silver triobol, 
(2.63 g), obv. forepart of prancing horse to left, magistrate 
A[N]Q around, rev. bunch of grapes on branch, kantharos to  
left, MA to right all within a dotted shallow incuse square, 
(cf.S.1632 [£150], Schonert-Geiss 253 [obv. 40, rev.47], 
Hunterian p.380 , 5 [same dies], HGC 3.2 1534). Good 
very fine, very rare. 

$500

Ex CNG by private treaty January 2004.

The Roma Auction XXI (lot 143) of this variety sold on 24 March 2021 
and realised £1400 and was in similar condition.
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4124*
Thrace, Odessos, 120-85 B.C., AE 20, (7.83 g), obv. laureate 
head of Zeus to right, rev. West Pontic horseman advancing 
to right on horseman, holding cornucopia, DHR monogram 
below, in exergue ODHSITWN, (S.1679, Topalov Odessos 
46, HGC 3.2m 1591 [S]). About extremely fine, rare in this 
condition. 

$150

Ex Spink & Son, December 2002, private purchase.

  

4125*
Thrace, Pautalia, Caracalla, (A.D. 193-217), AE 29, (16.18 
g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, around [AVT K M 
AV]PH ANTWNEINOC, rev. Mars standing to right holding 
reversed spear and shield, around OVLPIAC PAUTALIAC, 
(S.-, Varbanov 4988, Ruzicka -, ). Grey brown patina, very 
fine and very rare. 

$150

Ex CNG eSale 349, April 22, 2015 (lot 217) coming from the Wayne C. 
Phillips Estate.

  

4126*
Thrace, Serdica, Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), AE 31, (17.00 
g), obv. radiate head to right of Caracalla seen from behind, 
AVT K MAVPH CEVH ANTWNEINOC, rev. river god 
Oiskos reclining to left, right hand on knee and rests left arm 
on vase from which water flows, around OVLPIAC CEPDI, 
KHC in exergue, (S.-, cf.BMC 5 [P.173], Mouchmov 326, 
SNG Cop.-, Varbonov 2433 var. [radiate head]). With dark 
green patina, nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$200

Ex CNG eSale 79, 17 December 2003 (lot 59).

 

4127*
Thrace, Kings of, Seuthes III, (c.323-316 B.C.), AE 18 (4.50 
g), obv. laureate head of Zeus to right, rev. horseman to 
right, star below belly, wreath below raised foreleg, above 
SEUQOU, dotted border, (S.1725, Youroukova, 76 [p.182, 4, 
star below belly], SNG BM Black Sea 317, cf.SNG Stancomb 
294, HGC 3, 1714 [S]). Extremely fine/very fine with a glossy 
deep green patina, rare. 

$150

Ex Roland Muller, St. Gallen, from the Munzen & Medaillen GMBH Auction 
Stuttgart, Sale 30, 28-29 May 2009 (lot 826 part) with tickets.

  

4128*
Thrace, Islands off, Thrace, Thasos, (c.525-515 B.C.), silver 
stater, (9.54 g), obv. naked ithyphallic Satyr (archaic style) in 
a kneeling running attitude carrying off protesting nymph, 
rev. quadripartite incuse square, (S.1357 [£400], Asyut 
Hoard probably 114 [not illustrated], Le Rider Weber 2500, 
cf.CNG 105, [lot 50] [very similar dies realised $2750], 
SNG Lockett 1213, Le Rider Thasiennes 1; HGC 6, 331). 
Very fine, dumpy flan, with good facial detail, test cut across 
obverse, very rare first issue from Thasos. 

$600

Ex Spink & Son, London, December 18, 1994 by private purchase with 
ticket; claimed to be from Asyut Hoard 

Asyut hoard suggests the chronology to be before 510-480 B.C.

  

4129*
Thrace, Islands off Thrace, Thasos, (c.550-463 B.C.), silver 
stater, (9.95 g), obv. naked ithyphallic Satyr (archaic style) in 
kneeling running attitude carrying off nymph raising facing 
hand in protest, rev. quadripartite incuse square, (S.1356, 
Le Rider, Thasiennes 1, Asyut Hoard -, BMC 1, SNG Cop. 
1007-9). Attractively toned, struck on a compact flan, test 
cut to obverse, very fine with clear phallus, very rare of the 
earliest style. 

$350

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously CNG Auction 100, lot 27, with 
ticket.
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4130*
Thrace, Island off Thrace, Thasos, (c.463-411 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (3.53 g), obv. naked ithyphallic Satyr in a kneeling 
running attitude carrying off protesting nymph, rev. 
quadripartite incuse square, (S.1748, BMC 32-34, McClean 
4203-4 [Pl.151, 26-27], SNG Cop. 1019 var [leaf], Le Rider, 
Thasiennes 8, HGC 6, 336). Good very fine with good facial 
and artistic detail, rare in this condition. 

$1,000
Ex CNG, January 2004 with their priced ticket (US$695).

  

4131*
Thrace, Islands off, Thasos, (c.411-350 B.C.), silver 
trihemiobol, (0.83g), obv. satyr kneeling to left holding 
kantharos, rev. amphora with incuse square (S.1755, SNG 
Cop.1029-1030, SNG Tubingen 943-5). Fine. 

$100

  

4132*
Thrace, Islands off, Thasos, (after 148 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.87 g), obv. head of young Dionysos to right, 
wreathed with ivy and band across forehead, rev. Herakles 
naked standing to left, holding club, lion skin over left arm, 
to right HRAKLEOUS, to left SWTHROS, below QASIWN, 
M to left, (cf.S.1759, SNG Cop. 1039, Le Rider, Thasiennes 
51). Lightly toned, good very fine. 

$700
Ex CNG Auction 266, lot 61.

  

4133*
Thrace, Island of, Thasos, (after 148 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 
(17.02 g), obv. head of young Dionysos to right, wreathed 
with ivy and band across forehead, rev. Herakles naked 
standing to left, holding club, lion skin over left arm, to right 
HRAKLEOUS to left SOQROS, below QASION, M to left, 
(cf.S.1759, SNG Cop. 1039). Lightly toned, some surface 
pitting, good very fine or better. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously CNG Auction 125, lot 32, with 
ticket. From the John F. Sullivan Collection.

  

4134*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachus, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.96 g), Amphipolis mint, issued 288/7-282/1 
B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and horn 
of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena enthroned 
to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, caduceus to inner 
left, cornucopiae on far right, to right BASILEWS, to left  
LUSIMACOU, (cf.S.6814, Thompson 189, Armenak - [ANS 
MN 31], SNG Cop. -, Meydancikkale -). Dark grey tone with 
golden highlights, a nearly full flan, good very fine/very fine 
and a rare variety. 

$1,500

Ex George Tuck Pittman USA Collection, and Noble Numismatics Sale 76 
(lot 3246) with collector's descriptive flip.

  

4135*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (15.63 g), Byzantium mint, late style of that 
issued c.2nd-1st century B.C., obv. head of Alexander 
to right, with diadem and horn of Ammon, rev. Athena 
enthroned to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, monogram 
of PUHW to left, filleted trident below, BY under throne 
seat, to right BASILEWS to left  LUSIMACOU, (cf.S.6816, 
Thompson -, Muller 207, HGC 3, 1402). Good very fine 
with grey patination, very rare. 

$600

Ex Gorny & Mosch, Munich auction sale 126, 13th October 2003 (lot 
1200) with tickets.

A similar example with the same symbols, but chipped broken off at base 
realised £950 at a Bertolami Fine Arts Auction eSale 96, 13 March 2021 
(lot 248). Another at Roma Numismatics eSale 71 (lot 6) 28 May 2020 
realised £1100.
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4136*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.08 grams), probably Lampsacus mint, 
issued before or after 282/1 B.C., obv. head of Alexander 
to right, with diadem and horn of Ammon, within dotted 
border, rev. Athena enthroned to left, supporting Nike, shield 
at side with Medusa head in centre, HP monogram in outer 
left field, monogram KA (A on side) in inner left field, to 
right BASILEWS to left  LUSIMACOU, (cf.S.6814, M.356, 
cf.Thompson 48, 59, 60). Toned, slight surface roughness 
and hoard patina, otherwise nearly very fine and rare. 

$700

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from Spink Australia Sale 34 (lot 
1952). 

The monograms on the reverse are both coupled with other symbols and 
are consequently suggested to be from the mint of Lampsacus. The obverse 
die is from the very similar or from the same hand of other issues from 
this mint.

  

4137*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.01 g), Lysimachia mint, issued about 281 
B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and horn 
of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena enthroned to 
left, supporting Nike, spear across shoulder behind, in inner 
left field F, in exergue a lion's head to left, BASILEWS to 
right,  LUSIMACOU to left, (cf.S.6814, Meydancikkale 
Hoard 2591 [Pl.75 same dies], SNG Cop. 1130 [Pl.23], 
cf.M.45, cf.Thompson 13 [same obverse die], pl.16, 10]). 
Good very fine/nearly extremely fine. 

$1,500

Ex Jonathan Kern, Kentucky US Dealer, acquired in New York, January 15, 
2002, with detailed collector ticket in flip.

  

lot 4138

4138*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.50 g), Lysimachia mint, issued 297-281 
B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and horn 
of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. Athena enthroned to 
left, supporting Nike, spear behind, on throne monogram DW, 
before lion's head, to left BASILEWS to right  LUSIMACOU, 
(cf.S.6814, M.51, Thompson 16 [pl.16, 16] very similar dies). 
Toned, good very fine and rare. 

$1,500

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 
2055), bought from I.S. Wright August 7 1997 and previously from Seaby 
Coin and Medal Bulletin November 1990 No.B219 (£585).

  

4139*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.96 g), Silandus (in Lydia) Mint, issued first 
half of the 3rd century B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, 
with diadem and horn of Ammon, rev. Athena Nikephoros 
enthroned to left, supporting Nike, spear over shoulder, 
EPK monograms in inner left, and S I in exergue, to right 
BASILEWS, to left LUSIMACOU, (cf.S.6814, Thompson -, 
Nomos Auction 14, 17 May 2017 (lot 86, same dies), M.454, 
cf.HGC 3, 1750). Bright, struck on a broad flan, extremely 
fine and very rare. 

$2,000

Ex Ponterio & Associates, Sale 123, November 14, 2002 (lot 554).

The Nomos auction cited above coin not as fine sold for 850 CHF. Another 
example from the same dies was sold by CNG Auction 41, 19 March 1997 
(lot 402). Only a few examples noted in Coin Archives. Of the finest style. 
No examples in the Meydancikkale Hoard but a similar example in the 
Armenak Hoard No.919 (p.86).

  

4140*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachus, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.30 g), uncertain mint (Cius?), issued first 
half of the third century B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, 
with diadem and horn of Ammon, within dotted circle, rev. 
Athena enthroned to left, supporting Nike, spear behind, 
herm, K and DI monogram in inner left, grain ear to left in 
exergue, to right [B]ASILEWS, to left LUSIMACOU, (cf.
S.6814, Thompson -, Armenak - [ANS MN 31], SNG Cop. 
-, Meydancikkale -, Numismatik Naumann Sale 90, 7 June 
2020 (lot 95 same dies), HGC 3, 1750 for type). Very fine 
with surface marks, porosity and scratches, very rare, only 
one (Naumann) noted in Coin Archives. 

$500

Ex Sotheby's London, March 23, 1990 (lot 20 part).
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4141*
Thrace, Kingdom of Lysimachus, (323-281 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (4.152 grams), Ephesus mint, struck 294-287 B.C., 
obv. head of Alexander to right with diadem and horn of 
Ammon within dotted circle, rev. Athena enthroned to 
left supporting Nike, bee between E and F below, to right 
BASILEWS, to left [LU]SIMACOU, (cf.S.6817, SNG Cop. 
1147, Thompson 168, M.421). Light toning, good very 
fine, rare. 

$700

EX Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 3262).

  

4142*
Macedon, Amphipolis (158-149 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 
(14.34 g), obv. Macedonian shield, at centre of which is a 
bust of Artemis Tauropolos to right with bow and quiver 
at her shoulder, rev. MAKEDONWN PRWTHS in two lines, 
club between, AP monogram above, HP and SR monograms 
below, all within oak wreath, to left of which a thunderbolt, 
(S.1386, BMC 3 [p.7], cf.SNG Cop. 1312). Large flan, good 
very fine and rare monograms. 

$900

Ex Christies Sale 13/10/1992 (lot 520). Comes with a Noble Numismatics 
descriptive priced ticket.

  

4143*
Macedon, Chalkidian League, (432-348 B.C.), AE 15,  (4.41 
g), Olynthos mint, obv. laureate head of Apollo to left, rev. 
kithara, C A L KI[D] EWN around, (S.1433, BMC 5, 31, 
SNG ANS 554, HGC 3.1, 511 variety). Nearly extremnely 
fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Spink & Son, London, December 2002, with ticket.

The Chalcidian League, "League of the Chalcidians", also referred to as the 
Olynthians or the Chalcidians in Thrace was a federal state that existed on the 
Chalcidice peninsula, on the shores of the northwest Aegean Sea, from around 
430 BCE until it was destroyed by Philip II of Macedon in 348 BCE.

  

4144*
Macedon, Sermyle, (c.480-470 B.C.), silver tetrobol (15mm, 
2.50 g), obv. helmeted warrior riding right, preparing to cast 
a spear, dotted border, rev. quadripartite incuse square, (S.-,  
SNG ANS 726 [same dies], SNG Rosen 110, AMNG III, 2 
[p.107] No.4-5, HGC 3.1, 663 [R1]). Lightly toned, good 
very fine/very fine and very rare. 

$600

Ex Spink & Son, London, December 2002 with their ticket.

  

4145*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Amyntas III (394/3-370/69 B.C.), 
silver Stater (9.23 g), Aigai mint, obv. head of Herakles to 
right, wearing lion skin, rev. horse standing right within 
linear border within incuse square, AMY NT around, 
(S.1508, BMC 1-4, Westermark, Remarks, pl. LXIX, 32, 
SNG ANS 87, HGC 3.1, 828). Bright, nearly very fine, scrape 
on obverse, well centered, scarce. 

$500

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and CNG eSale 239, August 25, 2010 (lot 
48).

  

part

4146*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Perdikkas III, (365-359 B.C.), AE 16, 
tetrachalkon, (3.07 g), Aigai mint, obv. head of Herakles in 
lion skin to right, rev. lion standing right, breaking a javelin 
with its jaws, above PERDIK, (S.1515, Westermark, Kraay-
Morkholm Essay, Remarks 47, SNG ANS 114, BMC 3, HGC 
3, 839 [R]) (illustrated); together with Antiginos Gonatas, 
(277-239 B.C.), AE 16, (3.85 g), obv. head of Herakles in 
lion skin to right, rev. horseman to right, B A above, ATI 
monogram below, (S.6787, Weber 2196, SNG Cop.1214, 
HGC 3, 1046 [R]); and Perseus, (179-168 B.C.), AE 24, 
(6.57 g) obv. head of Perseus in winged Phrygian helmet, 
with harpa over shoulder, rev. eagle facing with spread wings 
standing on plough, with monograms each side, (S.6807, 
AMNG III, 2 [p.196], HGC 3, 1095 [R2]). Dark patination, 
very fine, all rare - very rare. (3) 

$180

Ex William B. Porter Collection (with his descriptive ticket) from CNG 
Triton VII, January 13-14, 2004 (lot 1327 part) for second and third coins, 
first from the Wayne Woolmer Collection. 
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4147*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip II, silver tetradrachm, 359-336 
B.C., issued 355-349/8 B.C. at Amphipolis mint, Pella period 
IA, (14.16 g), obv. laureate head of Zeus to right, rev. king 
on horse wearing kausia pacing to left, his right hand raised, 
FILIP POU around, to left M, (S.6677 [p.618], Muller 266, 
Le Rider Group IB, 52-55, SNG ANS 467, HGC 3, 861). 
Toned, nearly very fine/very fine and rare. 

$900

Ex Antiquarius (R. Loosley), 31 Jukly 2000, previously from Baldwin's 
London.

  

4148*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip II, (359-336 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (13.70 g), Amphipolis mint, struck under 
Antipater, Polyperchon or Kassander, issued c.323/2-315 
B.C., obv. head of Zeus laureate to right, rev. naked youth 
or small man (Philip II), on horseback to right, holding 
palm, monogram below horse, pellet above raised foreleg, 
above and round FILIP POU. (cf.S.6680, Le Rider -, SNG 
ANS 571-3 var. pellet, cf.HGC 3, 863). Bright, nearly very 
fine and rare. 

$400

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and CNG eSale 215, July 29, 2009 (lot 
51).

  

4149*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.01 g), Amphipolis mint, issued c.315-294 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, L above torch all to left, cantharus under 
throne, to right ALEXANDRO[U], (cf.S.6713, Price 468, 
BMC 468a-c, M.60, HGC 3, -). Toned, very fine. 

$400

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, from I.S.Wright 5 July 1993.

  

4150*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.85 g), Corinth mint, issued c.220 
- 215 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion 
skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, 
eagle in outstretched hand, QE under throne, to left outer 
field, Athena standing to left with shield and spear, to right 
[A]LEXANDROU, (cf.S.6713, Price 703 (p.159, Pl.XXXVIII), 
BMC 703a-b, M.882, Noe, Sicyon No.60). Well centred, 
good very fine / nearly extremely fine and a very rare late 
Corinthian issue. 

$1,000

Ex Freeman & Sear, June 25, 2009 with their ticket and Noble Numismatics 
descriptive priced ticket.

 

4151*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.39 g), Aspendus mint, posthumous issue 
year 19 = 194-3 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing 
lion skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to 
left, eagle in outstretched hand, AS/IQ in left field, to right 
ALEXANDROU, (cf.S.6713, Price 2898, DCA (Cohen) 312, 
Mektepini Hoard 578). Toned, flan crack, nearly very fine. 

$250

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and Spink Australia, Auction Sale 27, March 
2, 1989 (lot 1109), bought from J.Anderson, Sydney in 1990.

  

4152*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.90 g), Damascus mint, issued c.330-323 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, to left the forepart of a ram right, dotted 
struts between legs of throne, DA below, ALEXANDROU to 
right, (cf.S.6713, Price 3203). Old cabinet toning, struck 
slightly off centre on the obverse, nearly very fine and 
scarce. 

$150
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4153*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.89 g), Ake mint, dated civic year 24, issued 
c.323-322 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing 
lion skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to 
left, eagle in outstretched hand, Phoenician ayin and kaph 
above date IIII in left field, to right ALEXANDROU, (cf.
S.6713, Price 3260, BMC 3260, Newell Ake 20, HGC 3, 
941). Toned, slightly off centred on the obverse, otherwise 
very fine, scarce. 

$400

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and Spink Australia Sale 27 March 2, 1989 
(lot 1098).

The date is very weak and could be up to civic year 29.

  

4154*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.50 g), Arados mint, issued 328-320 
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right with lion skin, dotted 
border, rev. Zeus seated to left, eagle in outstretched hand, 
to right and below ALEXANDROU BASILEWS, L to left and 
AP monogram under throne, line border (cf.S.6749, Price 
3320, BMC 3320, M.1362, specimens in Demanhur hoard). 
Toned, nearly fine. 

$200

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and Spink Australia August 16, 1976 private 
purchase with ticket, previously from the Glendinning Auction of the B.R. 
Noble Collection, 11 December 1975 (lot 48). 

  

4155*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (15.99g), Babylon mint, issued c.317-
311 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in 
outstretched hand, in exergue BASILE[WS], MTP monogram 
in wreath to left, ALEXAND[ROU] to right, KL under throne, 
(cf.S.6713, Price 3713, BMC 3713, M.717). Some toning, 
very fine. 

$900

  

4156*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.05 g), Babylon II mint, issued c.311-300 
B.C. issued under Seleukos I Nikator, obv. head of Herakles 
to right wearing lion skin, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated 
on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, in exergue 
BASILEWS, upright anchor and A to left, ALEXANDROU 
to right, M below throne, (cf.S.6713, Price 3359 (Arados), 
SC 94.11b,  BMC 3359a-b, M.1511, Newell WSM Pl.xliv, 
A, HGC 9, 10g). Very fine, scarce. 

$500

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, and from CNG eSale 424, 11 July 2018 (lot 
248), and previously from Mail Bid Sale 41, 19 March 1997, (lot 301).

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 4971) and Sale 99 (lot 3633).

  

4157*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.73 g), Babylonia mint, posthumous issue 
before 305 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right with lion skin, 
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated to left, eagle in outstretched 
hand, to right and below ALEXANDROU BASILEWS, 
monogram DA to left and QE under throne, dotted border 
(cf.S.6749, Price 3786, M.-, specimen in Duft hoard). Toned, 
fine and very rare. 

$200

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 27 (lot 
1099). 

Price discusses this issue and attributes it to an uncertain Babylonian mint.

           

part

4158*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (3.98 g), Lampsacus mint, issued c. 310-301 B.C., 
obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev. Zeus 
seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, "NO" 
monogram under throne, forepart of Pegasos to left in left 
field, ALEXANDROU to right, (cf.S.6730, Price 1382, BMC 
1382a-c, M.612, SNG Ash.2696-7, SNG Cop.887); another 
(4.3 g), Colophon mint, similar with symbols of horizontal 
grain and behind a spear head in right field (Price 1750, 
SNG Cop. 947); another (3.50 g), similar T I in left field (cf.
Price 1808A). Fine - very fine, lightly toned, well centred, 
last with some surface scratches and roughness, first two 
illustrated. (3) 

$250
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4159*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), silver 
drachm, Abydus mint, issued c.310-301 B.C., obv. head 
of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev. Zeus seated on 
throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, ivy leaf under 
throne, ME monogram in left field, ALEXANDROU to right, 
(cf.S.6730, Price 1560, BMC 1560a-b, M.375, SNG Cop. 
972). Small scratch on obverse, otherwise very fine. 

$300

  

4160*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
silver drachm, (4.14 g), Sardes mint, issued 334-323 B.C. ( 
a lifetime issue), obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion 
skin, rev. solid figure of Zeus Aetophoros seated on throne to 
left, eagle in outstretched hand, NK monogram in left field, 
ALEXANDROU to right, plain under throne, dotted border, 
(cf.S.6730, Price 2582, BMC -, M.133, Thompson Sardes 
XI, 132b [same dies]). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine, 
very rare early issue. 

$400

Ex Fred Shore USA, January 18th 2003 with collector's detailed ticket.

A very strong bust of Zeus Aetophoros seated most unusual not present at 
most other mints.

  

4161*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander III, (336-323 B.C.), 
Antigonos I Monophthalmos, as Strategos of Asia, (320-
306/5 B.C., or king, 306/5-301 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.74 g), 
Teos mint, obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin 
with dotted border, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated on throne 
to left, eagle in outstretched hand, monogram to left above 
P, to right [ALEXANDROU], (cf.S.6730, Price 2299). Deeply 
toned, good fine - nearly very fine and rare. 

$100
Ex Downies.

  

4162*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip III, (323-316 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.09 g), Arados mint, issued 323-315 B.C., 
obv. head of Herakles to right with lion skin, dotted border, 
rev. Zeus seated to left, eagle in outstretched hand, sceptre in 
left hand, shield to left, AP monogram under throne, to right 
[FI]LIPPOU, below traces of BASILEWS, dotted border, 
(cf.S.6749, Price P165 ("Marathus"); Arthur Houghton, 
"Aradus, not Marathus," in Studies Price pg. 146; M�ller 
P111; cf SNG Ashmolean 3212, cf.HGC 3, 973h). Lightly 
toned, off centred reverse, very fine or better. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection and from CNG eSale 97, 8 September 2004 
(lot 27).

  

4163*
Macedon, Kings of, Kassander, (305-298 B.C.), AE 15 
(2.14 g), Pella mint, obv. head of young Herakles in lion 
skin headdress right, rev. lion advancing left breaking spear, 
BASILEWS / KASSANDROU above and below, monogram 
in exergue, (S.-, cf.SNG Alpha Bank 937-9, cf.SNG Munich 
1021-2, HGC 3, 996 [S]). Some earthen patination, otherwise 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Italo Vecchi, London, 10 December 1999.

  

4164*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Demetrios Poliorketes, (294-288 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.03 g), Pella mint, issued 289-
288 B.C., obv. head of Demetrios to right, with diademed, 
dotted border, rev. Poseidon standing to left, with trident, foot 
on rock, to right BASILEWS, to left DHMHTRIOU (S.6764, 
Newell 90, HGC 3, 1014a [R]). Very fine and rare. 

$800

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 45A (lot 
4316) and from Glendining's auction Dec. 7, 1983 (lot 22), the Graeme 
Coughley Collection.
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4165*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Demetrios Poliorketes, (294 - 
Autumn 288 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.51 g), Amphipolis 
Mint, struck 289-288 (Autumn), obv. diademed and horned 
head of Demetrios to right, dotted border, rev. Poseidon 
standing to left, holding trident, right foot on rock, on right, 
BASILEWS, on left side DHMHTRIOU, to left monogram, 
DR monogram to right, dotted border, (cf.S.6764, Newell 
Series VI, type 124, dies CXXVII/264-266, cf.Pl.XIII [same 
obverse die], cf.Pozzi [1921 sale], No.96, HGC 3, 1014.
b [S]). Bright, some surface roughness, otherwise very fine 
and very scarce. 

$600

Ex Freeman & Sear, December 4, 2003 and part of a hoard of 250-300 coins 
examined by Arthur Houghton and Cathy Lorber with a very few of this 
ruler, notes by them on ticket attached.

  

4166*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Antigonos Gonatas, silver 
tetradrachm, 271-239 B.C., Amphipolis Mint, issued 274/1-
260/255 B.C., (17.15 g), obv. horned Pan's head to left, with 
lagobolon on shoulder, all within Macedonian shield, rev. 
Athena Alkidemos advancing to left, with thunderbolt and 
shield, Macedonian helmet in field to left, HP monogram 
on inner right, to right BASILEWS, to left ANTIGONOU, 
(S.6783, Panagopoulou 79-80, SNG Berry 364, SNG Cop. 
1200, Touratsoglou 20, HGC 3.1, 1042). Nearly extremely 
fine and rare. 

$2,000

Ex CNG eSale 403 9 August 2017 (lot 57). 

Lot includes Noble Numismatics priced descriptive ticket.

  

4167*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Antigonos Gonatas, silver 
tetradrachm, 277-239 BC, (issued 246-229 BC) (15.38 g), 
struck at Pella, issued c.272-239 B.C., obv. Pan's head to left, 
with pedum on shoulder, all within Macedonian shield, rev. 
Athena Alkidemos advancing to left, with thunderbolt and 
shield, Macedonian helmet in field to left, KT to right, to 
right BASILEWS, to left ANTIGONOU, (cf.S.6783, cf.SNG 
Greece (Alpha Bank) 983, cf.SNG Ash 3260, Seyrig 16 59-
65, cf.Mathiesen ANS MN 26 [1981] p.111 [for KT], HGC 
3, 1042). Lightly toned, fine and very rare variety. 

$400

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Robert Loosley (Antiquarius), 30th May 
1989, from list 18 (item 32), previously from Baldwin's London.

The symbol IT is apparently the reversed letters to TI which is well 
documented, IT has no examples in Coin Archives.

  

4168*
Macedon, Kingdom of Philip V, (220-179 B.C.), AE 23, (9.57 
g), obv. bearded head of Herakles in lion skin to right, rev. 
harpa above BASILEWS, below FILIPPOU, monogram 
above DI, all within oak wreath, (S.-, SNG Alpha Bank 1116-
9, SNG Cop. 1296 var., HGC 3, 1072[S]). Dark patination, 
nearly extremely fine, very scarce. 

$150

Ex William B. Porter Collection (with his descriptive ticket) from CNG 
Triton VII, January 13-14, 2004 (lot 1327 part).

  

4169*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Perseus, (179-168 B.C.), reduced 
Attic standard, silver tetradrachm, (15.19 g), either Pella or 
Amphipolis mint, issued 173-172 B.C. for the AY mintmaster, 
obv. laureate bearded head of Perseus to right, rev. eagle, 
wings open standing on thunderbolt, BASI LEWS above, 
PER SEWS below, monograms QE above, AY monogram to 
right of eagle, AN monogram below eagle legs, all within a 
oak-wreath beneath which is a plow, (S.6804, SNG Cop. -, 
Ash-, Fitz.-, Weber -, McLean -, Hunterian -, A.Mamroth 
25 [ZfN. 1928], HG 3, 1094). Bright, about extremely fine 
and rare group of monograms. 

$2,000

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from I.S. Wright (Wynyard), March 
12, 1992. 
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4170*
Macedon, Koinon of Macedon, Nero (54-68 A.D.), (8.98 
g), AE 25, Beroea mint, obv. bare head left, around KAISAR 
NERWN, dotted border, rec. Macedonian shield, around 
MAKEDONWN SEBASTOS, dotted border, (S.541, RPC I 
1614, Varbanov 3009, BMC 146). Very fine, scarce. 

$100

  

  

4171*
Illyria, Epidamnos-Dyrrhachium, (3rd-2nd century B.C.), 
silver drachm, (3.27 g), obv. cow standing right looking 
back at calf, above APISTO/LAMOS, rev. double floral 
pattern within square, around DUR ARI STH NOS, (cf.S.1899, 
cf.Maier 256, cf.BMC 81-83, cf.SNG Tubingen 1424); 
Thrace, the Thracian Cherronesos (Cardia?), (400-350 B.C.), 
silver hemidrachm, (2.36 g), obv. forepart of lion looking 
back, rev. a pellet and another pellet in opposite quarter, (cf.
S.1603, cf.SNG Cop. 824). Toned, good very fine. (2) 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 99 (lot 3654).

  

4172*
Epeiros, Federal coinage, (Epirote Republic) (c.148-50 B.C.), 
AE 20, (5.76 g), obv. bearded laureate head of Zeus to left, 
rev. thunderbolt APEI /RWTAN in two lines above and below 
all within an oak wreath, (S.1999, BMC 47, SNG Cop. 128, 
HGC 3, 180[R2]). Dark patination, weakness in centre of 
reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine, very rare. 

$100

Ex William B. Porter Collection (with his descriptive ticket) from CNG 
Triton VII, January 13-14, 2004 (lot 1327 part).

  

4173*
Thessaly, Larissa, (c.460-450 B.C.), silver drachm, (4.38 
g), obv. the hero Thessalos to right with petasos hanging 
around head restraining bull by band held around its head, 
lotus below, dotted border, rev. bridled horse prancing to 
left, LA RI below and above, all within an incuse square, 
(S.2106, Lorber Thessalian 9 var. [no lotus], BCD Thessaly 
I, 1108 (similar), BCD Thessaly II, 152 [same obverse die], 
BMC 6, HGC 4, 411 [same obverse die]). Toned, worn and 
corroded obverse die, otherwise very fine, rare. 

$200

Ex Gerhard Hirsch Auction c.2000 (lot 181) with their envelope.

  

4174*
Thessaly, Larissa, (c.460-420 B.C.), silver triobol or 
hemidrachm 14mm, (2.87 g), obv. youth to right, restraining 
forepart of bull, dotted border, rev. forepart of horse right 
within incuse square with usual die flaw, around L A RI, 
(S.2018, BCD 153, Herrmann group III, series B, pl. I, 23; 
SNG Cop. 94 [same rev. die]. HGC 4, 455 [R]). Nearly very 
fine and rare, light porosity. 

$150
Ex CNG Triton V, January 16, 2002 (lot 2521 part).

  

4175*
Thessaly, Larissa, (420-400 B.C.), silver drachm (5.73 g), 
obv. naked youth restraining bull to left with dotted border, 
rev. horse prancing to right with long rein hanging, LARI 
above, [SAIA] below, within a shallow incuse circle, (S.2111, 
BCD 370/3 [Triton XV] for similar dies, SNG Munich 45 
[similar obverse die]; HGC 4, 420). Slightly off centred on 
reverse otherwise about very fine and very scarce. 

$250

Ex BCD Collection who bought it in June 1998, with his ticket and 
photographs.

  

4176*
Thessaly, Pherai, (c.302-286 B.C.), silver hemidrachm 
15mm, (2.69 g), obv. wreathed head of Ennodia to left, 
torch to right, rev. the nymph Hypereia to left, touching the 
top of lions head fountain on left, from which water pours 
forth, to right FEPAIOYN downwards, to lower left within 
wreath, AS-TO, (S.2204 [£300], BCD Thessaly II, 714 [this 
example VF toned realised $3250US), BMC 21 [Pl.X, 15], 
HGC 4, 553). Very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex BCD Collection and CNG eSale 438, (lot 92) with ticket and BCD ticket 
and photos.
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4177*
Thessaly, Thebai, (230-217 B.C.), AE trichalkon, AE 18, 
(8.20 g), obv. veiled head of Demeter to left, wearing grain 
wreath, rev. [QH]BAIWN above, Protesilaos advancing to 
right holding sword and shield, prow to left, monogram 
to right, (cf.S.2224, BCD Thessaly I, 1348, Rogers 550, 
BCD Thessaly II, 761, HGC 4, 32[S]). Very fine, dark green 
patina, scarce. 

$250

Ex Thomas Bentley Cederlind Collection, sold CNG Sale 375 June 1, 2016, 
(lot 313), previously from Cederlind Sale 176, 16 October 2014 (lot 23) 
with his priced ticket US$975. The BCD II example cited above realised 
US $1200.

  

4178*
Thessaly, Thessalian League, (c.470-460 B.C.), silver 
hemidrachm, (2.68 g), obv. forepart of bridled horse to 
right, emerging from a rock, rev. grain ear within square 
area, around QE TA, (Franke 1970 7, BCD Thessaly II 12 
(realised $650US), HGC 4, 197). Very fine or better. 

$300

Ex Fred Shore, USA, December 2, 1997 ($500US) at the New York 
International Coin Show, (he described it as being from Pherai!).

  

4179*
Thessaly, Thessalian League, (mid late 1st century B.C.), 
silver stater or double victoriatus, (5.68 g), Gorgias and 
Themistogenes, magistrates, Larissa mint, obv. head of 
Zeus to right, crowned with oak leaves, rev. Athena Itonia 
advancing to right, brandishing spear and holding shield, 
on sides QESSA LWN, above across GOR-GIOU, either side 
of figure QE-MI/ST-O, (cf.S.2232, BCD 882.1var. [variety 
Gorgias name in nominative], HGC 4, 210). Toned, portrait 
extremely fine/good very fine, some roughness on the reverse, 
a very rare variant. 

$300

Ex CNG eSale 375, June 1, 2016 (lot 317) and from the BCD Collection, 
acquired from Malcolm Hay in October 1981, includes tickets and 
photographs.

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4180*
Central Greece, Magnesia, AE of the Magnetes a tribal group 
on the eastern border of Thessaly a collection of various 
denominations, all with described references to BCD Thessaly 
II (CNG Triton XV) and Handbook of Greek Coinage with 
volume number (HGC 4) as described in HGC, mostly c.150-
130 B.C., obv. either Poseidon head right or left, Artemis 
or Apollo heads, denomination B, rev. Cheiron,  (HGC 64 
[BCD 418.5] and 65 [BCD 420.1] with palm branch before 
(illustrated), 66 with thunderbolt BCD 419.8]); prow issued 
150-130 B.C. (HGC 68 [BCD 421.3]) with palm branch 
before (illustrated), denomination C with various reverses 
(HGC 71 [BCD 417.3], 72 [with palm branch before BCD 
417.8], 73 [with palm branch BCD 417.9], denomination 
D rev. ship's ram (HGC 77, BCD 416.5) this issued in 1st 
century B.C. Fine - very fine, some rare. (8). 

$250

Ex BCD collection all with tickets and descriptive and aquisition details.
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part

4181*
Thessaly, AE of various scarce cities and denominations, all 
with described references to BCD Thessaly II (CNG Triton 
XV) and Handbook of Greek Coinage with volume number 
(HGC 4) issued 4th-2nd century B.C.; Ainians, (5.12 g), 
obv. Zeus head left, rev. Phemios advancing left, (BCD 31.3, 
HGC 4, 46 [R2]); Gonnos, (5.40 g), obv. female head right, 
rev. lion advancing right off centred, (BCD 76.3, HGC 4, 
162) [illustration]; Krannon, (5.13 g) obv. Poseidon head 
right, rev. horse with rider right, (BCD 116.2, HGC 4, 384); 
another (2.17 g), obv. horseman right, rev. bull charging 
right, (BCD 118.7, HGC 4, 391); The Malians, (2.71 g), 
obv. Athena head right, rev. Philoktetes shooting bow at bird 
(BCD 125 [realised $275US, HGC 4, 106) [illustrated]; The 
Magnetans, (8.35 g), obv. Poseidon head left, rev. Cheiron 
prancing to right, HD below, (BCD 409 [realised $500}, 
HGC 4, 65) (illustrated); Metropolis, (2.76 g), obv. Apollo 
head right, rev. dove alighting right, (BCD 480.6, HGC 
4, 262); Pharkadon (2.95 g), obv. horse grazing right, rev. 
crescent and star, legend below, (BCD 624.2, HGC 4, 310 
[R]) [illustration]. Very good - nearly extremely fine, mostly 
scarce. (8) 

$250

Ex BCD Collection, with descriptive tickets, including costs and pedigree.

  

  

  

lot 4182part

4182*
Thessaly, AE of various scarce cities and denominations, all 
with described references to BCD Thessaly II (CNG Triton 
XV) and Handbook of Greek Coinage with volume number 
(HGC 4) issued 4th-2nd century B.C.; Gyrton, (7.20 g), obv. 
Zeus head left, rev. horse running left, (BCD 83.11, HGC 
4, 366) (illustrated); Krannon, (5.31 g) obv. Poseidon head 
right, rev. horse with rider right, (BCD 116.2, HGC 4, 384, 
[illustrated]); Larisa Kremaste, (1.94 g), obv. female head left, 
rev. Harpa in wreath, (BCD 404, HGC, 4, 16); The Malians, 
(2.00 g), obv. Athena head right, rev. Philoktetes shooting 
bow at bird (BCD 125 [realised $275US, HGC 4, 106); 
Meliboea, (1.65 g), obv. Meliboia head right, rev. bunch of 
grapes, (BCD 451, HGC 4, 98); Thebai Phthiotides, (9.01 
g), obv. Demeter head left, rev. Protesilaos advancing right, 
prow right behind, (BCD 761 [realised $1200US], HGC 4, 
32); Peumata (Peuma), (2.37 g), obv. male head right, rev. 
large XA monogram and Phrygian helmet to right, (BCD 
565 (realised $900), HGC 4, 25 [R2]) (illustrated); Phakion 
(5.12 g), obv. Persephone right, rev. horseman right, (BCD 
566 [realised $1500US], HGC 4, 542[R]) (This place site 
is unknown but known from literary sources). Very good 
- nearly extremely fine, mostly scarce. (8) 

$200

Ex BCD Collection, with descriptive tickets, including costs and pedigree.

  

4183*
Akarnania, Leukas (Colony of Corinth), (350-300 B.C.), 
silver stater, (8.47 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing flying 
to left, L below, rev. head of Athena to left in Corinthian 
helmet over a leather cap, with stylis (mast and yard arm) 
and L behind head, (cf.S.2282, Calciati 133 [p.428], cf.BMC 
97-102, cf.SNG Cop.357). Toned, very fine - good very fine 
and a scarce variant. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Antiquarius, July 1990, list 21, 
item 10, with ticket.

  

4184*
Aetolia, Aetolian League, (c.220-196 B.C.), silver tetradrachm 
(17.07 g), obv. head of young Herakles to right in lion skin 
headress, dotted border, rev. Aetolia seated right as an 
Amazon, on a pile Macedonian and Gaulish shields, holding 
sword and spear, AITWLW[N], AY monogram over SE to 
right, (S.2317, BMC 8, R.A. de la Laix "The silver Coinage 
of the Aetolian League" CSCA VI (1973) issue 8). Nearly 
extremely fine, off centred, very rare. 

$2,000

Ex Freeman & Sear, Mail bid Auction Sale 9, July 16, 2003, (lot 98 with 
ticket, Australian cost $1550).
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4185*
Boeotia, Thebes, (378-338 B.C.), silver stater, (11.87 g), 
obv. Boeotian shield, rev. amphora with letter FA ST either 
side, kernel of grain above, (cf.S.2398, BMC 120 [p.81], 
SNG Cop. 319-320). Toned, struck off centre on obverse, 
otherwise good very and a rare Magistrate. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously M.R.Roberts, 1.10.1986.

  

4186*
Euboia, Histiaia, (c.350-340 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.08 g), 
obv. head of nymph Histiaia right wreathed in ivy, rev. cow 
standing to right, vine with two bunches of grapes, [ISTI] in 
exergue, bunch of grapes or torch to right, (S.2494, BMC 3, 
Lanz BCD Catalogue No.111, Traite II, 192 and Pl.CXCVIII, 
16]). Toned, fine and rare. 

$120

Ex BCD Collection acquired August 1985.

  

4187*
Attica, Athens, (c.465 - 454 B.C.), silver drachm, (4.00 g), 
obv. head of Athena right, wearing crested helmet, rev. owl 
standing to right, head facing, olive twig behind AQE to right, 
(S.SG.2520, Starr Group V.B, HGC 4, 1596). Attractively 
toned, some smoothing and cleaning on obverse, very fine 
and a rare early type. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously CNG Auction 406, lot 303. 
With ticket.

  

4188*
Attica, Athens, (c.454-404 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.14 
g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet, 
eye front, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, olive twig 
and crescent behind, to right,  AQE, all in incuse square, 
(S.2526, BMC 62, SNG Cop 31, Kroll 8, SNG Gulbenkian 
519-21). Attractively toned with blue highlights, nearly 
extremely fine and scarce in this condition. 

$1,500

  

4189*
Attica, Athens, (c.454-404 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.18 
g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet, 
eye front, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, olive twig 
and crescent behind, to right, AQE, all in incuse square, 
(S.2526, BMC 62, SNG Cop 31, Kroll 8, SNG Gulbenkian 
519-21). Attractively toned, nearly extremely fine - extremely 
fine and scarce in this condition. 

$1,000

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously M.R.Roberts, 20.4.2008, with 
ticket.

  

4190*
Attica, Athens, (c.454-404 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.18 
g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet, 
eye front, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, olive twig 
and crescent behind, to right, AQE, all in incuse square, 
(S.2526, BMC 62, SNG Cop 31, Kroll 8, SNG Gulbenkian 
519-21). Lightly toned, small test cut not affecting the head 
or the owl, good very fine or better. 

$750

Ex CNG Auction 332, lot 25.

  

4191*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.22 
g), issue c.430 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy 
crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to 
right,  AQE, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr 
Pl.XXII, SNG Cop.33-40, Kroll 8, HGC 4, 1597). Attractive 
irridescent toning, nearly as struck. 

$1,500
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4192*
ATTICA, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.20 
grams), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested 
helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, 
in erect posture, olive twig and cresent behind, to right,  
AQE, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62). Darkly toned, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$1,200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 2109).

  

4193*
Attica, Athens, (c.454-404 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.23 
g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet, 
eye front, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, olive twig 
and crescent behind, to right, AQE, all in incuse square, 
(S.2526, BMC 62, SNG Cop 31, Kroll 8, SNG Gulbenkian 
519-21). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$800

  

4194*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.02 
g), issue c.430 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy 
crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to 
right,  AQE, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr 
Pl.XXII, SNG Cop. 31, Kroll 8). Toned, test cuts on reverse, 
otherwise nearly very fine. 

$300

  

lot 4195

4195*
Attica, Athens, silver tetradrachm, (c.165-42 B.C.), 34mm, 
(16.97 g), New Style coinage, with the monograms of the 
names which are certain, issue struck 179-178 B.C., (revised 
to 147-146 B.C.), obv. head of Athena Parthenos to right, 
wearing a triple-crested Attic helmet decorated with a Pegasos 
in flight to right above the raised earpiece, rev. owl standing 
to right, head facing, on amphora, A-QE to left AD/EI/PO, 
and to right HL/IO, trident to right, all within wreath. (cf.
S.2555, Thompson 122 [same obverse die], cf.BMC 310). 
Struck on a broad flan, overstruck on an earlier coin, good 
fine and very rare. 

$600

Includes Noble Numismatics descriptive priced ticket.

  

4196*
Attica, Athens, silver tetradrachm, (c.165-42 B.C.), 34mm, 
(16.66 g), New Style coinage, with the names of Dioph.. 
and Diodotos as the magistrates, issue struck 173-172 B.C., 
(revised to 141-140 B.C.), obv. head of Athena Parthenos to 
right, wearing a triple-crested Attic helmet decorated with 
a Pegasos in flight rightward above the raised earpiece, rev. 
owl standing to right, head facing, on amphora, A-QE to 
left over monogram of DHMT and to right an eagle over 
monogram YFDN, Q on amphora, EY below, all within 
wreath. (cf.S.2555, cf.Thompson 283). Struck on a broad 
flan, very fine and very rare. 

$900

Includes Noble Numismatics descriptive priced ticket.

  

4197*
Attica, Athens, (166-57 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.72 
grams), issued 168-7 B.C., (Thompson date) but probably 
136-5 B.C. (revised chronology), obv. head of Athena 
Parthenos to right wearing triple-crested Athenian helmet, 
ornamented with Pegasus, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, in erect posture, on prostrate amphora, to left club 
lion skin and bow in case, legend across A QE, HRA ARI 
STO, EXE, HP below, H on amphora, all within wreath, 
(cf.S.2555, cf.Thompson 336 same obverse die). Bright, 
extremely fine and very rare, the letters HP below unknown 
for these other letter combinations. 

$600

EX Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 2114).
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4198*
Attica, Athens, (166-57 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.89 g), 
issued 131-2 B.C., obv. head of Athena Parthenos to right 
wearing triple-crested Athenian helmet, ornamented with 
Pegasus, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, in erect 
posture, on prostrate amphora, to left a winged caduceus, 
legend across A QE POLU XARM NIKOG DHMO SOS, 
ME below, A on amphora, all within wreath, (cf.S.2555, 
Thompson 378b). Lightly toned, struck on a full flan, good 
very fine and very rare. 

$700
Ex I.S.Wright Sale 232.

  

4199*
Attica, Athens, (166-57 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.82 
grams), issued 164-3 B.C., (Thompson date) but probably 
132-1 B.C. (revised chronology), obv. head of Athena 
Parthenos to right wearing triple-crested Athenian helmet, 
ornamented with Pegasus, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing, in erect posture, on prostrate amphora, to right 
forepart of lion, legend across A QE, DWR OQE DIO, NIKO, 
DW, SI below, H on amphora, (cf.S.2555, Thompson 388 
same obverse die, reverse die type not noted). Brilliant, nearly 
uncirculated and very rare. 

$600
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 2116).

  

4200*
Attica, Athens, (166-57 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.72 g), 
Dionyisi-, Dionysi-, and Aristo-, magistrates, issued 119-118 
B.C., obv. head of Athena Parthenos to right wearing triple-
crested Athenian helmet, ornamented with Pegasus, rev. owl 
standing to right, head facing, in erect posture, on prostrate 
amphora, Helios in quadriga facing , legend across AQE, to 
left DION US[I] on left downwards DION/USI / APIS/TAI on 
the amphora G, below amphora DI all within olive wreath, 
(cf.S.2555, Thompson 563b [same obverse die] HGC 4, 
1602, cf.SNG Cop.147). Lightly toned, nearly extremely 
fine, rare symbol on reverse. 

$800

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Antiquarius, 23.12.1998, with 
ticket. From the Turkish hoard of 1993.

  

4201*
Attica, Athens, (166-57 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.63 g), 
Themisto-, Theopompos, and Aristo-, magistrates, issued 
117-116 B.C., obv. head of Athena Parthenos to right 
wearing triple-crested Athenian helmet, ornamented with 
Pegasus and forepart of horses to right, rev. owl standiong 
to right, head facing, in erect posture, on prostrate amphora, 
trophy on prow to right, legend across AQE, to left QEM/
ISTO, downwards, to right QEO/POM/POS ARIS/TO, on 
the amphora K, below amphora DI all within olive wreath, 
(cf.S.2555, Thompson 603g [same dies]). Nearly extremely 
fine, slightly off centred on obverse. 

$1,000

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Antiquarius 23.12.1998, with 
ticket. From the Turkish hoard of 1993.

  

4202*
Attica, Islands off, Aegina (Aigina), (c.525-480 B.C.), silver 
stater (12.29 g), obv. sea turtle, head in profile, with thick 
collar and trace [row of dots] down its back, rev. incuse 
square with mill-sail pattern, (S.1851, Meadows, Aegina, 
Group IIb, Milbank pl I, 11, Asyut Group IIb, No.466, HGC 
6, 429, cf.SNG Cop.501, cf.Dewing 1657, cf.Rosen 216). 
Struck on an uneven flan, good fine. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Antiquarius, 9.12.1996, list 39, 
item 20. With ticket.

  

4203*
Attica, Aegina, (456-431 B.C.), silver stater, (12.40 g), obv. 
land tortoise with segmented shell, rev. incuse square of 
large "skew" design, (S.2600, Meadows Aegina Group IIIb, 
BMC 149, SNG Delepierre 1774ff, Dewing Collection 1683, 
Millbank Pl.2, 13-14, SNG Cop. 517, HGC 6, 437). Partially 
toned, nearly full flan, with banker's mark on obverse, very 
fine, very scarce in this condition. 

$1,000

Ex Gorny & Mosch, Munich Auction Sale 122, March 10, 2003 (lot 
1332).

Interestingly CNG Triton XXII, 8 January 2019 (lot 223) sold an example 
with edge split in extremely fine condition for $30,000.
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4204*
Corinthia, Corinth, (525-500 B.C.), silver stater, obv. Pegasos 
with curled wing flying to left, q below, rev. quadripartite 
incuse square of 'swastika' pattern, (S.1860, BMC 16). 
Toned, nearly very fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously Antiquarius, 28.10.1993, catalogue 
30, item 9. With ticket.

  

4205*
Peloponnesos, Elis, Olympia, 87th-90th Olympiad, (struck 
c.432-420 B.C., silver stater, (11.52 g), obv. eagle standing 
right with its wings spread, grasping a serpent in its beak, 
D A across lower field, countermark above, rev. F A across 
field, winged thunderbolt with volutes within circular incuse, 
(S.-, Seltman 137 [dies BN/yn], cf.BCD Olympia 58-54, 
HGC 5, 341, SNG Copenhagen 365 (same dies), Pozzi 1831 
(same dies). Attractive old toning, struck on an irregular 
flan, very rare. 

$2,400

Ex CNG Auction 97, lot 145 with ticket. Previously the Lexington 
Collection.

  

4206*
Cyclades, island of Mykonos, (4th - 3rd century B.C.), AE 
16, dichalkon, (3.40 g), obv. head of Dionysos, three-quarters 
to right, rev. barley corn grain to left and bunch of grapes, 
traces of M-Y/K-O, (S.3120, BMC 3 [p.108, Pl.XXV, 2], 
Pozzi Boutin 4561 var., HGC 6, 617). Fine and very rare, 
with collector described 2x2 holder. 

$400

Ex Wayne Woolmer Collection acquired from Spink Auctions Australia, 
Auction Sale 34 (lot 1764), previously from Colin E. Pitchfork Collection 
as originally purchased from Robert Loosley, Antiquarius, Auckland, New 
Zealand in 1987.

  

4207*
Cyclades, Tenos, (314 - 288 B.C.), AE 15, (3.68 g), obv. 
horned, bearded, laureate head of Zeus Ammon to right, rev. 
T - H across, thyrsos within ivy wreath, (S.-, BMC 16 [p.129], 
Etienne 107, HGC 6, 743 [R3] This Coin Illustrated). Very 
fine/fine and extremely rare. 

$400

Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale 60 (lot 631) with CNG ticket. 

This coin is the only example of its type that is listed in Coin Archives, it is 
the example illustrated and described in HGC 6, 743 (p.182).

  

4208*
Pontos, Anonymous issue, (130-100 B.C.), uncertain mint 
(Amisos?), AE 18, (6.58 g), obv. rose with monogram to left, 
rev. star and crescent, (S.-, SNG British Museum Black Sea 
982, SNG Stancomb 640, cf.CNG eSale 222, 11 November 
2009 [lot 163], Roma eSale 66, 9 Jan, 2020 [lot 157] realised 
£190, noted as extremely rare, HGC 7, 313). Green patina, 
good very fine and extremely rare. 

$100

Ex Superior Stamp & Coin Auction, New York International, December 3 
and 4, 1999 (lot 1674 part).

  

4209*
Bithynia, Herakleia Pontica, Timotheos and Dionysios 
(c.345-337 B.C.), silver didrachm or stater, (9.69 g), 
obv. head of young Dionysos to left, wreathed with ivy, 
thyrsos over right shoulder, rev. naked Herakles standing 
to left, erecting trophy against which rests club, to right, 
TIMOQEO[U], to left, DIONUS[IOU] (S.3778, BMC 21-22 
[p.142], SNG BMC 1605-8, SNG von Aulock 363). Toned, 
good fine/nearly very fine, rare. 

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 3857), previously from the Dr. William 
Gale Collection and Spink Australia Sale 34 (lot 1916).

  

4210*
Bithynia, Kalchedon, (c.340-320 B.C.), silver siglos (Persian 
standard), (5.28 g), obv. bull standing to left, [on corn-ear], 
above KALC rev. quadripartite incuse square of mill-sail 
pattern, (S.3738, SNG BM Black Sea 112ff. [siglos], SNG 
von Aulock 482). Extremely fine, edge crack, scarce. 

$150
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4211*
Bithynia, Kios [Cius], (1st century B.C.), silver hemidrachm, 
(2.45 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, [KIA] below, rev. 
prow of galley to left, ornamented by a star, above and below 
P OSEI DWNIOS, (cf.S.3757, BMC 8-9 [p.130]). Bright, 
nearly extremely fine, a scarce magistrate's name. 

$200

  

4212*
Mysia, Kyzikos, (c.550-480 B.C.), silver hemiobol, (0.29 g), 
obv. tunny fish to left, rev. quadripartite incuse square, (S.-, 
ACNAC Rosen 516, von Fritze var.5, [p.34]). Toned, good 
very fine, very rare. 

$100

  

4213*
Mysia, Parion, silver drachm, (c.5th century B.C.), (3.17 g), 
obv. facing gorgoneion with protruding tongue, rev. linear 
pattern within incuse square, (S.3917, SNG France 1351-
2, Asyut 612, SNG Cop. 256). Toned, fine - very fine, very 
scarce. 

$100

  

4214*
Pergamon, kingdom of, Philetairos, (282-263 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, 28mm, (16.44 g), struck circa 269/8-263 B.C. 
, obv. diademed head of Seleukos I to right, dotted border, 
rev. Athena enthroned left, holding shield and spear, left 
elbow resting on sphinx, ivy leaf to left in field, bow to right, 
down on right FILETAIROU, (S.7216, SC 309.5a; SNG 
France 1599; SNG von Aulock 7451). Very fine/good fine 
with a rough reverse but an attractive Hellenistic portrait, 
Very rare. 

$2,500

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and CNG eSale 191, July 9, 2008 (lot 15).

Lysimachos entrusted the Pergamene treasury to the eunuch Philetairos, 
but Philetairos changed his allegiance to Seleukos shortly before the battle 
of Korupedion in 281 BC, when Seleukos defeated and killed Lysimachos. 
Seleukos was assassinated the following year, but Philetairos continued to 
acknowledge Seleukid suzerainty, as reflected by this coinage struck in the 
reign of Antiochos I. Houghton & Lorber (SC), citing Le Rider and Newell, 
assign this coinage to the aftermath of Antiochos' victory over the Galatians, 
circa 269/8 BC.

  

4215*
Aeolis, Cyme, (after 165 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.90 
grams), obv. head of Amazon Cyme to right with hair bound 
with ribbon, rev. horse pacing to right, one handled vase at 
feet, all within laurel wreath, before KUMAIWN, below in 
exergue AMIFIKTUON, (cf.S.4183, ANSMN 27, Oakley 
75-79). Good very fine. 

$700

x Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 2126).

  

4216*
Aeolis, Myrina, (after 165 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.67 
g), obv. laureate head of Apollo of Grynion to right, rev. 
Apollo of Grynion standing to right, holding phiale and 
laurel branch, omphalos and amphora at feet, DI monogram 
behind, also MYPINAIWN, all within laurel wreath, (cf.
S.4216, ANSMN 30, Sacks 22.20, cf.SNG Salting 32, SNG 
von Aulock 1663, Seyrig Tresors 20, 5; Malloy FPL 33, 325 
[1973-1974]). Extremely fine and rare. 

$1,500

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from I.S.Wright, (Wynyard), December 
3, 1998. (item 26).

  

4217*
Aeolis, Myrina, (after 165 B.C., Sacks believes about 160-
150 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.55 g), obv. laureate 
head of Apollo of Grynion to right, rev. Apollo of Grynion 
standing to right, holding phiale and laurel branch, omphalos 
and amphora at feet, monogram behind of K A & G, 
MURINAIWN, all within laurel wreath, (cf.S.4216, ANSMN 
30 Sacks 18.10 [same obverse die], SNG Cop. 221, ACNAC 
Dewing 2231, cf.SNG Von Aulock 1664 [Pl.52]). Broad flan 
and lightly toned, extremely fine and rare. 

$1,500
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4218*
Troas, Abydus, silver hemidrachm, (mid 4th century 
B.C.), (2.22 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to left, rev. eagle 
standing to left, ABY and trident before, magistrate's name 
PRWTAGORAS behind, (S.4012, BMC 31). Toned, nearly 
very fine and scarce. 

$300

Ex Fred Shore, USA, with his ticket ($300) and Noble Numismatics Sale 
86 (lot 3310).

  

4219*
Troas, Alexandria Troas, Severus Alexander, (222-235 
A.D.), AE 24, (8.82 g), obv. laureate radiate head of Severus 
Alexander to right, around IM S ALE XANDER AV, rev. 
horse grazing to right, around COL ALEX /TRO, (cf.S.3298, 
BMC 128, RPC (on line) 3991-2 (temp), SNG Cop.165, 
Bellinger A339). Good fine/nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex William B. Porter Collection (with his descriptive ticket) from CNG Triton 
VII, January 13-14, 2004 (lot 1327 part), from the Tony Hardy Collection 
and previously from Baldwins in September 1977 (£10) with tickets.

  

4220*
Ionia, Ephesos, (c.480-450 B.C.), silver diobol, (1.024 
grams), obv. bee with tendrils, line bordered curved wings, 
E F across, dotted border, rev. crude quadripartite incuse 
square, (S.4363, BMC 10). Off centred on obverse, otherwise 
nearly very fine and very rare. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 3308).

  

4221*
Ionia, Ephesus, (c.415-394 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.126 
grams), obv. bee with straight wings, around E F across, 
dotted border, rev. crude quadripartite incuse square, (S.4366 
[£225], BMC 17, SNG Turkey 142-3). Slightly off centred 
and minor surface pitting, otherwise nearly very fine/very 
fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 3457).

  

4222*
Ionia, Ephesus, (390-330 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (15.09 
grams), obv. bee with straight wings dividing E - F, rev. 
forepart of kneeling stag to right, looking back, palm 
tree behind, to right magistrate's name MNHSIFILOS 
(Mnesiphilos), (cf.S.4371, Head p.35 [noted as present in 
Huxtable Sale lot 168]). Slightly off centred on the obverse 
otherwise very fine and very scarce. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 2131).

  

4223*
Ionia, Ephesos, (380-370 B.C. Kinns chronology), silver 
tetradrachm, (13.12 g), obv. bee with straight wings dividing 
E - F, rev. forepart of kneeling stag to right, looking back, 
palm tree behind, to right magistrate's name XENOFWN 
(Xenophon), (cf.S.4371, Kinns [Coin Hoard IX] Class C, 
Weber 5841). Surface porosity and scratches, fine and a very 
scarce Magistrate. 

$120

  

4224*
Ionia, Ephesus, (340-325 B.C. Kinns chronology), silver 
tetradrachm, (15.020 grams), obv. bee with straight wings 
dividing E - [F], rev. forepart of kneeling stag to right, 
looking back, palm tree behind, to right magistrate's name 
AMUNTWR (Amyntor), (cf.S.4371, Kinns [Coin Hoard IX] 
Class I [obverse die 156], SNG Cop.215), Dark tone, with 
obverse surface porosity, otherwise fine/very fine and a very 
scarce Magistrate. 

$600

Ex Nobe Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 1818).
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4225*
Ionia, Ephesos, (258-202 B.C.), silver didrachm (reduced 
Rhodian Standard), (6.26 g), obv. bust of Artemis to right, 
wearing stephane, bow and arrow at shoulder, rev. forepart 
of a stag to right looking back, behind magistrate's name 
LICAS (Lixos), across E F, part of a bee to right above, 
(S.4382, cf.BMC 94 (Magistrate), cf.SNG Cop. 270-275 var. 
(Magistrate), ACNAC Dewing 2271 var.). Grey patination, 
nearly extremely fine and very rare. 

$750

Ex Nummorum Auctiones, Italo Vecchi Ltd., London Auction Sale 17, 15 
December 1999 (lot 292 and illustrated).

Over 40 different magistrates names are noted, many are known by only one 
example, this magistrate not noted in references consulted.

  

4226*
Ionia, Ephesos, (202-c.150 B.C.), silver drachm, Demetrios 
magistrate, (4.05 g), obv. bee with straight wings dividing 
E - F, dotted border, rev. stag standing to right, palm tree 
behind, to right magistrate's name DHMHTRIOS (Demetrios) 
(cf.S.4387, Kinns Num. Chron. 1999 (p.89), SNG Cop.289, 
SNG von Aulock 2875, BMC 127). Nearly extremely fine 
or better and rare. 

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 117, lot 4546. Previously Brian Bolton Collection 
and previously from CNG eSale 389, January 18, 2017 (lot 17) coming 
from a Swiss collection, previously from SKA Monetarium FPL 59, Spring 
1993, 71.

  

4227*
Ionia, Ephesos, (202-133 B.C.), AE 18, (4.094 grams), obv. 
bee with open wings dividing [E] - F, all within laurel wreath, 
rev. stag standing to right, palm tree behind, in front SO 
monogram, name [A]POLLWN[I..] (Apollonias), (cf.S.4405, 
BMC 134, SNG von Aulock -, SNG Turkey -). Attractive 
patination, very fine and a rare type. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 3324).

  

4228*
Ionia, Ephesos, (202-c.150 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.89 g), 
obv. bee with straight wings dividing E - F, dotted border, rev. 
stag standing to right, palm tree behind, to right magistrate's 
name [P]AUSANIA[S] (Pausanias) (cf.S.4387, Kinns Num. 
Chron. 1999 [p.89], SNG von Aulock 1850). Toned, fine 
and rare. 

$150

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and B.A.Seaby, London, listed in Seaby Coin 
and Medal Bulletin, May 1980, acquired May 12, 1960 (item C364).

  

4229*
Ionia, Kolophon, (c.430-400 B.C.), silver drachm, (5.25 g), 
obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, rev. lyre, around from 
base to left KOL OFW NIO[N], (S.43446, Weber 5810, Milne 
49, BMC 3, Kayhan 367, SNG Cop.139). Very fine/nearly 
very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and B.A.Seaby London, listed in June 1979 
Seaby Coin And Medal Bulletin (C590), bought February 6, 1980 from M.R. 
Roberts (Wynyard), with Seaby ticket.

  

4230*
Ionia, Miletus, (c.550-525 B.C.), silver twelfth stater or 
obol, (1.13 g), obv. forepart of lion to left, head left, rev. 
star ornament within incuse square, (S.3532, BMC 14-33, 
SNG Cop. 951). Toned, struck off centre on obverse, good 
very fine and scarce. 

$100

  

4231*
Caria, uncertain, (c.500-450 B.C.), silver hemidrachm 
(tetrobol?), (2.85 g), obv. winged male figure in kneeling/
running stance to left, raising his right hand; before, Carian 
symbol. rev. lion standing left, head turned back to right and 
raising his right forepaw; above, Carian symbol; all within 
round incuse area, (S.-, CNG E-Auction 392 (2017) [lot 291]; 
SNG Ashmolean 329; Leu Numismatik web Auction 15, 27 
February 2021 [lot 556] same dies realised $2200 CHF). 
Rare, toned example of this interesting issue, the obverse 
struck slightly off centre, otherwise, nearly very fine. 

$600

Ex Fred Shore USA, 11th January, 2007, private purchase with his ticket.
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4232*
Caria, Caunos (Kaunos), uncertain ruler, (c.490-470 B.C.), 
silver stater, (11.88 g), obv. Iris with curved wings and 
outstretched hands in kneeling-running position to right, rev. 
rough triangular shape on crude incuse square, (S.-, Koray 
Konuk "The Early Coinage of Kaunos" in Essays Price, 
No.14, [similar dies to obv. 12, rev.11, 2 known, Pl.47], Hyla 
Troxell "Winged Carians" in Essays Thompson, cf.No.10 
[similar dies], Giessener Munzhandlung Sale 96 7 June 1999 
[lot 195 same dies]). Off centred slightly on the reverse, 
otherwise nearly very fine and a very rare pair of dies. 

$300

Comes with a Noble Numismatics descriptive priced ticket.

The attribution of these anonymous archaic coins has been given to Kaunos 
by Konuk. In a detailed argument on the reading of the Carian script on the 
later issues of similar type to this archaic issue, the dies used on this coin are 
however different to those noted by Konuk.

  

4233*
Caria, Stratonikeia, (c.1st Century B.C.), silver tetrobol (1.55 
g), obv. laureate bust of Hekate to right with crescent on 
forehead, with magistrate name ANTI OXOE around, rev. 
Nike standing right with wreath and palm, in incuse square 
S-T/R-A, (S.4934, cf.BMC 6-8 var, cf. Rhousopoulos [Hirsch 
Auktion XIII, 15 May 1905], lot 3924 for magistrate, SNG 
Finland 252-4 var., CNG Auction 45, 18 March 1998 (lot 
441) only reported example in Coin Archives realised $310 
US). Nearly very fine/very fine and very rare. 

$500

Ex Spink & Son, London, December 2002 with their ticket.

  

4234*
Caria, Satraps of, Maussollos, (377-353 B.C.), silver 
drachm (3.44 g), obv. three-quarter facing head of Apollo 
wearing laurel wreath, head turned slightly right, rev. Zeus 
Labraundos standing right, holding double axe (labrys) 
and lotus-tipped sceptre, ME monogram to left, name 
MAUSSWLL[O] to right, (S.4956, SNG von Aulock 2365, 
SNG Helsinki 276, SNG Kayhan 874, SNG Cop, 591). 
Toned, extremely fine/good very fine and very rare. 

$800

A similar example in CNG Triton VI, 13 January 2003 (lot 416) realised 
$2000.

  

lot 4235

4235*
Caria, Maussollos as satrap, (375-353 B.C.), silver drachm, 
(3.39 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo three-quarter face to 
right, rev. Zeus Labraundos standing to right holding labrys 
and spear, to right traces of MAYSSWLLO, (S.4956, BMC 
9-12 [p.182). Legend weak, otherwise nearly very fine/fine, 
scarce. 

$120

  

4236*
Carian Islands, Rhodes, (mid-late 220's B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (13.32 g), Tharsytas magistrate, obv. radiate 
head of Helios three-quarter face to right with hair loose, 
rev. rose, with bud on right, QARSUTAS above, to left eagle 
standing right on fulmen, all within dotted border, (cf.S.5047, 
Ashton 215, SNG Cop.756, SNG von Aulock 2802, SNG 
Finland 550, HGC 6, 1432). Attractive grey tone, slightly off 
centred and a worn die on the obverse, good very fine/nearly 
extremely fine and rare. 

$3,000

Ex UBS Auction Sale 57, 15-17 September 2003 (lot 278), with envelope.

A most interesting coin as this tetradrachm coin type was treasured by several 
religious foundations in the Middle Ages as one of the actual 'Thirty Pieces' 
of silver which were accepted by Judas Iscariot for the betrayal of Christ 
(Matt XXVI, 15). In the middle ages the appearance of this coin from the 
Greek world showed, to the uninitiated, several 'proofs' of identification. The 
obverse of these coins shows a facing head of the sun god Helios surrounded 
by rays of light and to some medieval minds, this clearly was the head of 
Christ himself wearing the crown of thorns! The reverse type, a rose, was 
thought of as the rose of Sharon - symbolizing the Resurrection. The rose is 
actually the emblem of Helios and a punning allusion the the name of the 
mint, Rhodes (which is Greek for rose). These 'Judas Pennies' as they are 
sometimes called would hardly have been current in quantity in Palestine 
so long after their issue but an odd one or two might have appeared on 
the money changers tables at the time of Christ and during the following 
centuries. But it is now clear that they were not one of the 'Thirty Pieces'.
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4237*
Lydia, Sardeis, time of King Croesus or later, (c. 550-500 
B.C.), silver half stater or siglos, (5.39 g), obv. confronting 
foreparts of lion, facing right, and bull facing left, rev. two 
incuse punches of unequal size, side by side, (S.3420, BMC 
41, Traite pl.10, 9, SNG von Aulock 2877, I. Carradice, 
Coinage of the Persian Empire BAR Inter. Ser. 343, [1987], 
Pl.XI, 9). Toned, good very fine and rare. 

$1,500

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and CNG eSale 93 January 31, 2007 (lot 46), 
from the Garth R. Drewry Collection, previously from Bowers and Merena, 
9-11 November 1987 (lot 1012).

  

4238*
Phrygia, Sebaste, (3rd century A.D.), AE 27, (8.07 g), obv. 
youthful draped bust to right of the Roman Senate, around 
IEPA C VNKLHTO/C, dotted border, rev. Zeus enthroned 
to left, holding patera and sceptre, (S.5114, BMC 12 [p.371], 
SNG Cop. 675). Dark green patination about extremely 
fine and rare. 

$200

Ex Cornelius C. Vermeule Collection, from the CNG Triton III Auction, 
30 November 1999 (lot 1668 part), previously from Baldwin's London 
who bought it from the R.C. Lockett Collection, Part XII, Glendining's 23 
February 1961, (lot 2922 part) with tickets including a note that the coin 
comes from the Pierre Strauss Collection (M&M December 1950).

  

4239*
Phrygia, Otrus, Plautilla, wife of Caracalla, (A.D. 202-205), 
AE 20, (4.78 g), obv. draped bust of Plautilla to right, around 
FOUL PLAUTILLA CE, rev. Artemis to right with bow and 
arrow, around OTPOHMWN, (cf.S.2764, SNG Cop. 632, 
SNG von Aulock 8429, von Aulock Phrygia I, 793). Dark 
brown patination, good very fine and rare. 

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 1805).

Von Aulock notes six known examples.

 

4240*
Lycia, Dynasts of Lycia. Uncertain mint, c500-440 BC. 
silver Stater (9.14 g). obv. Pegasos flying left, T letter on 
rump. rev. forepart of boar within framed incuse square, 
(cf.S.5178-5183, Falgera -, SNG Cop. -, SNG von Aulock 
4080, cf.Asyut 755-756 for similar types, Pegasi noted in 
an early list on V coins). Very fine, rough surface, very rare 
apparently unpublished. 

$400

Ex Triton X, January 9-10, 2007 (lot 1525 part). A new type unlisted in 
earlier publications.

  

4241*
Pamphylia, Aspendos, (c.370-330 B.C.), silver stater, (10.84 
g), obv. two naked athletes as wrestlers grasping each other by 
the hands, DA between, dotted border, rev. slinger advancing 
to right about to discharge his sling, triskeles before, behind 
traces of [E]STFEDI[IUS], all within square dotted border, 
(cf.S.5396, BMC 37, SNG France 3, 87, SNG Cop.233). 
Lightly toned, otherwise nearly very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Glendining's London, December 14, 1988 (lot 195 part) with original 
company lot envelope.

  

4242*
Cappadocia, Kings of, Ariobarzanes I Philopator, (c.95-63 
B.C.), silver drachm (3.69 g), dated RY 15 (81-80 BC) date 
in exergue, confirmed by specific monogram to that year, 
obv. diademed head right, rev. Athena Nikephoros standing 
left, around on three sides BASILEWS ARIOBARZANOU 
FILORWMAIOU, ANP monogram in inner left, IE (date) in 
exergue, (S.7302, Simonetta, Coins p.42, 23, HGC 7, 846). 
Good very fine and rare. 

$120

Ex Freeman & Sear, January 12, 2012, part of a collection.
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4243*
Cappadocia, Kings of, Ariobarzanes I Philopator, (c.95-63 
B.C.), silver drachm (4.51 g), dated RY 30 (66-65 BC) (date 
in exergue, also confirmed by specific monogram to that year, 
obv. diademed head right, rev. Athena Nikephoros standing 
left, around on three sides BASILEWS ARIOBARZANOU 
FILORWMAIOU, MT monogram in inner left, L (date) in 
exergue, (S.7302, Simonetta, Coins p.42, 43, HGC 7, 846). 
Partially toned, nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$120

Ex Freeman & Sear, January 12, 2012, part of a collection.

  

4244*
Cilicia, Aigeai, (c.47-29 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (14.16 g), 
dated year 16 = 31-30 B.C.), obv. turreted and veiled bust of 
Tyche to right, reel and ball border, rev. Athena standing to 
left, holding Nike and resting left hand on shield, spear to 
right, on left DI and club, in exergue IC (= year 16) on right 
downwards AIGEAIWN, and D to lower right, (S.-, Houghton 
& Bendall {p.73 dies A3/P5, MN 33 [1988]} = SNG Levante 
1655 [Pl.112, This Coin] = Bloesch 111 [This Coin, MN 27 
{1982}], cf.SNG France 2280, SNG von Aulock -). Toned, 
good very fine, minor encrustation on reverse, very rare. 

$1,800

Ex Edoardo Levante Collection, sold in CNG Mail Bid Sale 66, 19 May 2004 
(lot 525) with CNG ticket. The only known example and was published by 
several numismatic writers as above.

  

4245*
Cilicia, Aegeae, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued 117-118, 
silver tridrachm, (10.56 g), obv. laureate bust of Hadrian 
to right with slight drapery on left shoulder, dotted border, 
around AUTOKR KAIC TPAIANOC ADRIANOC CEB, rev. 
AIGEAIWN vertical upwards on left, ETOYC DXR curved 
downwards on the right, Amaltheia standing facing head 
to right, with kalathos on head holdig cornucopiae in right 
hand and wreath bearing infant Zeus on left arm, in lower 
right field a goat kneeling right, with head reverted, dotted 
border, (S.-, Lorber and Michaels "Quaderni Ticinesi, 2007" 
No.32 [This Coin, obv.1, rev.1] p.222; Prieur -, SNG Paris 
-, SNG Levante 1713, SNG von Aulock -). Nearly very 
fine/very fine, very rare. 

$600

Ex Freeman & Sear, at Chicago Coin Fair, 26 April 2009, with collector 
ticket. 

This coin from a hoard of 415 + catalogued by Catherine Lorber and David 
Michaels "The Silver Coinage of Aegeae in the Reign of Hadrian" published 
in Numismatica E Antichita Classiche, Volume XXXVI, (2007), Quaderni 
Ticinesi pages 205-230, plates I - XII. Others have appeared on the market 
since then making the total hoard over 500 pieces. Prior to the discovery 
of the hoard about 75 examples of this city have been published in private 
collections. Both authors record this type having a large thin flan.

  

4246*
Cilicia, Aegeae, Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), issued 131-132, 
silver tetradrachm, (13.54 g), obv. laureate and cuirassed 
bust of Hadrian to right with paludamentum, dotted border, 
around AUTOKR KAIS TPAIA ADRIA[NO SEB PP], rev. 
AIGEAIWN curved downwards on right, ETOYS QOR curved 
upwards on the left, eagle with spread wings standing facing 
on harpe, head turned right, in exergue a goat kneeling right, 
dotted border, (cf.S.1218, Lorber and Michaels "Quaderni 
Ticinesi, 2007" No.171 [obv.7, rev.34] [This Coin], Prieur 
720, SNG Paris 2331-2, SNG Levante 1718, SNG von 
Aulock 5451). Toned, very fine/good very fine, rare. 

$600

Ex Freeman & Sear, eSale May 26, 2009 (lot 70), with various tickets. 

This coin from a hoard of 415 + catalogued by Catherine Lorber and 
David Michaels "The Silver Coinage of Aegeae in the Reign of Hadrian" 
published in Numismatica E Antichita Classiche, Volume XXXVI, (2007), 
Quaderni Ticinesi pages 205-230, plates I - XII. Others have appeared on 
the market since then making the total hoard over 500 pieces. Prior to the 
discovery of the hoard about 75 examples of this city have been published 
in private collections.

  

4247*
Cilicia, Anemorium, Valerian (253-260 A.D.), AE 26, (11.22 
g), year 3 = 255-256 A.D., obv. radiate bearded bust draped 
to right of Valerian around AV K PO LI OV ALERIANON, 
dotted border, rev. mummiform cult statue of Artemis facing, 
holding branch in each hand, at feet on left a stag, around 
most of ethnic MOVPIE**WN ET G ANE*, (S.4485, BMC 
12 [with radiate head], cf.SNG France 2, Cilicie 714-715 
[year 2, laureate head with doe], 714 = Waddington 4181, 
Ziegler 212-214 [laureate heads, with doe on reverse]). 
Attractive patination, very fine/ good very and very rare 
with radiate head. 

$120

Ex Nummorum Auctiones, Italo Vecchi Ltd., London Auction Sale 17, 15 
December 1999 (lot 591 and illustrated).

Only laureate head issues published from the above cited references (except 
BMC reference), none in Coin Archives.
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4248*
Cilicia, Mopsos (Mopsuestia), (2nd - 1st century B.C.), 
AE 22, (9.14 g), obv. laureate head of Zeus to right, rev. 
MOUEATWN/THSIEPAS - KAI/AVTONOMOY OLBIO 
lighted circular altar on tripod on lion's legs, IEW below, 
(S.-, BMC p.103, 4, SNG Levante 1309, SNG France 1942); 
Phoenicia, Marathos, (175-169 B.C.), AE 14 (2.48 g), obv. 
laureate and draped female bust to right, rev, Nike advancing 
to left, holding wreath in extended right hand, Phoenician 
inscription right, date on left (year 90 = 70-69 B.C.), (S.6041, 
BMC p.123, 24, cf.SNG Cop.162, HGC 10, 200[R2]). First 
with dark brown patination and rare, second with earthen 
patination and very rare, both very fine. (2) 

$100

Ex William B. Porter Collection (with his descriptive ticket) from CNG 
Triton VII, January 13-14, 2004 (lot 1327 part).

  

4249*
Cilicia, Seleuceia ad Calycadnum, Severus Alexander, (222-
235 A.D.), AE 23, (9.19 g), obv. laureate bearded bust draped 
to right of Severus Alexander around AV K M AVP CEOVH 
ALEXANDRO, dotted border, rev. busts of Apollo and Artemis 
facing each other around CELEUKEWN KALUKA DNW, (S.-, 
SNG France 2, Cilicie 1009 [same dies] = Waddington 4468, 
SNG Levante 761). Attractive patination, good very fine/ 
nearly extremely fine and very rare. 

$150

Ex Nummorum Auctiones, Italo Vecchi Ltd., London Auction Sale 17, 15 
December 1999 (lot 573 and illustrated).

Only published from the above cited references, three in Coin Archives.

  

4250*
Cilicia, Soloi, (425-400 B.C.), silver stater, (9.39 g), obv. 
Amazon kneeling to left, holding bow, rev. bunch of grapes 
on stalk with tendrils, SOLEWN to left, AK above, fly in 
lower right field, all within dotted incuse square, (cf.S.5602, 
SNG Lockett 3043 [This Coin], cf.BMC 7 [p.145], cf.SNG 
Paris 132, cf.SNG Levante 38). Chisel cut in reverse field, 
rough surfaces, nearly very fine and very rare. 

$500

Ex Lockett Collection, Glendining's London, 21-3 February 1961 (lot 2509, 
£3.10.0) and Spink Australia Sale 27, (lot 1090), Noble Numismatics Sale 
60 (lot 1905).

  

4251*
Cilicia, Soloi, (390-375 B.C.), silver stater, (10.67 g), 
obv. head of Athena wearing Athenian helmet to right, 
ornamented with a griffin, dotted border, rev. bunch of grapes 
on a stalk, all within incuse diamond area, on either side 
of the grapes A B, around the outside flat area, SO LE WN, 
(S.5606, Babelon Traite 1426 [same dies], SNG Levante 43 
(Pl.3 = SNG France II, 173 (Pl.6), Waddington 4495). Good 
very fine and very rare. 

$1,500

Ex Superior Stamp and Coins, Los Angeles, at the New York Auction Sale 4 
December 1998 (lot 1081); previously noted by Superior as from the Bunker 
Hunt Collection (not in sales). 

A similar example from the same dies was in Triton VII, 12 January 2004 
(lot 308) realised $1200US.

  

4252*
Cilicia, Tarsos, Mazaios, (361-334 B.C.), silver stater, (10.99 
g), obv. Baal of Tarsos enthroned left, head facing, holding 
eagle, bunch of grapes and sceptre, before and behind 
Aramaic legend, rev. attacking lion to left on back of bull 
kneeling to left, Aramaic script "Mazdai" above, monogram 
and grain ear below,  (S.5650, cf.BMC 52, SNG Levante 
106, cf.SNG France 2, 335, cf.SNG Delepierre 2880). Toned, 
extremely fine and very rare variety. 

$1,200

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from R.Loosley (Antiquarius) October 
6, 1984 from list 5 April 1983 (item 24).

  

4253*
Cilicia, Tarsos, (after 164 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.64 g), 
obv. turreted head of Tyche (city goddess), to right, ball 
and reel border, rev. Sandan on horned and winged animal 
advancing to right, monograms of FL and DI to left, to right 
downwards TARSEWN, (S.5666, SNG Levante 925 Pl.58 
[This Coin], BMC 94 [p.178], SNG France 1295 var with 
different monogram, SNG von Aulock -). Toned, good very 
fine, very rare. 

$900

Ex Edoardo Levante Collection, sold in CNG Mail Bid Sale 66, 19 May 
2004 (lot 619) with CNG ticket.

Levante notes that this coin seem to be the only known silver "autonomous" 
coin of Tarsos.
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4254*
Cilicia, Satrap of Cilicia, Datames, (378-362 B.C.), silver 
stater, (10.724 g), Tarsos mint, issued 369/8-361/0 B.C., 
obv. Baal of Tarsus seated to right with head facing, holding 
eagle-tipped sceptre over right shoulder and ear of corn and 
bunch of grapes in left hand, thymiaterion in background, 
"Baal tarz" in Aramaic behind, crenellated wall around as 
border, rev. the sky-god Ana pointing towards Datames 
(named "Tdnnm" in Aramaic), thymiaterion between 
them, all within shrine, with a countermark of a bull in 
rectangulsar block, 'Baal' in Aramaic above, (S.5646, ANS 
MN 31, 1986 Moysey, p.53 type 5, variety 3 (p.54-5), SNG 
Levante 83, SNG von Aulock 5944 (with countermark), 
SNG Cop.300, SNG France 2984). Bright, off-centred on 
reverse, very rare countermark, otherwise nearly extremely 
fine and very rare. 

$1,000

Ex Triton II, CNG Sale December 1-2, 1998 (lot 1365 part), with owners 
much detailed ticket.

  

4255*
Cyprus, Salamis, (c.525-500 B.C.), Euelthon (or successors). 
silver Stater, 17X19 mm, (11.07 g), obv. Ram recumbent left, 
rev. Blank. (S.3587 [£650], Asyut 787 [This Coin], Zapiti 
& Michaelidou 2, cf.Tziambazis 95). Nearly very fine and 
very rare. 

$1,000
Ex Asyut Hoard and Spink London, c.1986.

The Asyut hoard is the greatest documented Archaic Greek coin hoard ever 
found and is of extreme importance. The Asyut hoard of nearly 900 silver 
coins, is a best example of the hoards consisting of coins from many mints 
buried in different regions of the Persian Empire between 500 and 480 or 465 
B.C. The history of the discovery and its scientific publication was published 
by V.C. Vecchi and Sons in London. Analysing the hoard's composition then 
indicates that the vast proportion of coins from Greek cities or Thracian tribes 
minted in Aegean Thracia with the metal from the "Pangean" silver mines 
are all collected and made their way to Egypt. The comparison with other 
hoards of similar composition suggests some connection with the Persian 
military expeditions in Greece during the this period.

  

4256*
Cyprus, Lapethos, uncertain king, (c.500-480 B.C.), silver 
stater, (10.99 g), obv. head of Aphrodite to right, rev. head 
of Athena right wearing Corinthian helmet, within incuse 
square, (S.3601k, Tziambazis 47, Asyut 778 var. (Athena 
left), Traite II 1358 = BMC 3 (same rev. die), ACGC 1092 
(same dies), Larnaca 47 (same dies)). Very fine and very 
rare. 

$1,500

Ex Triton XV, lot 1262. Previously Spink 46 (9 October 1985), lot 130.

  

4257*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleucus I, (312-280 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.14 g), Seleucia on Tigris mint, first 
workshop c.300 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right 
wearing lion skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on 
throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, DI below throne, 
to left monogram HMP, to right SELEUKOU, in exergue 
BASILE[WS], (S.6829, SC 117.1c, Newell ESM 4, ACNAC 
Houghton 941, BMC 6, SNG Spaer 109-113, HGC 9, 12i). 
Traces of golden patination, nearly extremely fine and rare 
in this condition. 

$800

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from R.Loosley (Antiquarius) July 1992, 
from list 26, December 1991 (item 23). 

Newell counted 17 obverse and 40 reverse dies for this type. 

  

4258*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleucus I, (312-280 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.02 g), Seleucia I (first workshop SC 
attribution), c.300-296 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right 
wearing lion skin with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on 
throne to left, Nike in outstretched hand, SI to left to right 
SELEUKOU, in exergue [BA]SILEWS, (cf.S.6830, SC 119.6a, 
Newell WSM 1346, [p.240, pl.LII, 11], HGC 9, 16f [S]). 
Good very fine, very rare variety. 

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 3281), previously from the Dr. Colin 
Burnside Collection, and that from Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 966).

Newell knew of only one example of this type and for all varieties of this 
mint for this ruler, three examples, no examples in Coin Archives.

  

4259*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleucus I, (312-280 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (14.62 g), Susa mint, issued from c.295 B.C., 
obv. head of Zeus to right laureated, within dotted border, 
rev. Athena, brandishing a spear and holding shield standing 
in chariot drawn to right by four horned elephants, above 
a spear head, on lower right M/W monogram, SELEUKOU 
in exergue, to left upwards [B]ASILEWS, (S.6831, SC 
177.2, Newell ESM 316, HGC 9, 18c). Bright, good fine 
and rare. 

$500

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from I,S. Wright, January 3, 2001, and 
previously from R. Loosley (Antiquarius).

This example is of light weight but has no evidence of being plated.
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4260*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleukos I Nikator, (312-281 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm (17.17 g), Sardis Mint, struck c.282-281 B.C., 
obv. head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, 
dotted border, rev. Zeus Nikephoros seated left, holding Nike 
and sceptre, in left field EP monogram on shield, AS under 
throne, to right SELEUKOU, below in exergue BASILEWS, 
dotted border, (cf.S.6830. SC 3.1, Newell WSM 1350, SNG 
Spaer 63 [same obverse die], Houghton 592, HGC 16a 
[Scarce]). Nearly extremely fine and very scarce. 

$1,000

Ex CNG private purchase January 2004 with ticket. A similar example in 
CNG Triton IX, 9 January 2006 realised $1400US.

  

4261*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos I Soter. (281-261 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm (16.99 g), Pergamon mint, struck under 
Philetairos in the name of Seleukos I, circa 279-274 B.C., 
obv. head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, 
rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated left, in left field, helmeted head 
of Athena right; oval below throne, to right SELEUKOU,, 
below in exergue BASILEWS, (cf.S.6864. SC 308d, Newell 
WSM 1535, SNG Spaer 244 [same dies], Houghton 634 
[same dies], HGC 9, 124 [illustration from the same dies] 
[R3], 125a). Good very fine, of fine style and very rare. 

$2,000

Ex Freeman & Sear Mail Bid Sale 8, February 5, 2003 (lot 199) and Noble 
Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 4235). The CNG Triton IX (10 January 2006) 
example (lot 1015) from the same dies realised $3250US. With collector 
ticket.

Philetairos' coinage for Seleucus I was probably suspended after his 
assassination. A revival of Alexandrine coinage in the name of Alexander 
was explained by Newell as a neutral gesture pending political uncertainties 
at the time. Similar was the coinage in the name of Seleucus issued early in 
the reign of Antiochus I (the above example). The obverse die is die-linked 
with tetradrachms in the name of Alexander. (SC p.119, see SC 307.1-2)

  

lot 4262

4262*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos I Soter, (280-261 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.49 g), issued from the Al Khanoum 
(Alexandria on the Oxus?) mint, obv. diademed head of 
Antiochos I to right, dotted border, rev. Apollo seated to left 
on omphalos, holding arrow and resting on bow, on either 
side BASILEWS ANTIOXOY with a monogram L8 in circle, 
(S.7176, SC 438.1, cf.SNG Spaer 328, Houghton 1289 var., 
HGC 9, 128i [R2]). Slightly off centred on the obverse, very 
fine and very rare. 

$500

Ex Nummorum Auctiones, Italo Vecchi Ltd., London Auction Sale 17, 15 
December 1999 (lot 353 and illustrated).

Al Khanoum, situated in north-eastern Afghanistan, is the only Graeco-
Bactrian city that has been excavated in modern times. Its ancient name is 
disputed, but its considerable size and location make the identification as 
Alexandria on the Oxus (and later Eukratidia) plausible.

  

4263*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos I, (280-261 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.96 g), Ecbatana Mint, issued 280-278 B.C., 
obv. diademed head of Antiochos I to right, dotted border, 
rev. Apollo seated left on omphalos, holding arrow and bow, 
forepart of horse grazing left, on right BASILEWS  and to left 
ANTIOXOY, to left AK monogram and above left a complex 
monogram, (cf.S.6866, SC 409.2f, Newell ESM 528, HGC 
9, 128h). Bright, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$300

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and CNG eSale 105, January 5, 2005 (lot 
86).

  

4264*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos II Theos, (261-246 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.72 g), Antioch on the Orontes Mint, issued 
after 252 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochos II to right, 
dotted border, rev. Apollo seated to left on omphalos, holding 
arrow and resting his hand on a grounded bow, BASILEWS  
to right, to left ANTI OXOY, to left an outer monogram of 
DH, to right outer monogram of HL, (cf.S.6886, SC 571.2a, 
Newell WSM 980, Houghton -, BMC -, Babelon -, HGC 9, 
238o [S]). Bright, some minor surface roughness, otherwise 
nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$500

Ex "Seleucid Hoard" 2003, from Freeman & Sear, December 2003. 

Only a few examples are known with these letters, several noted in G. Le 
Rider paper, "Antioche de Syrie."
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4265*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos II, (261-246 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (17.04 g), Seleucia on Tigris mint, issued 261-
250 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochos I to right, dotted 
border, rev. Apollo Delphios seated to left on omphalos, 
holding arrow and bow, on right, BASILEWS  and to left 
ANTIOXOY, to left and right monograms, (cf.S.6866, SC 
587.4b, HGC 9, 128g, Newell ESM 189, HGC 9, 236g). 
Good very fine, struck from worn dies, rare. 

$750

Ex CNG eSale 380 August 10, 2016 (lot 292), with CNG ticket.

  

4266*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleucus II, (246-226 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.77 g), Series II, mint associated with 
Antioch on the Orontes, issued 240-232 B.C., obv. diademed 
head of Seleucus II to right, dotted border, rev. Apollo 
standing to left, holding arrow and leaning on tripod, on 
right BASILEWS, to left SEL EUKOU, to left and right 
monograms, (cf.S.6896, SC 704.1g, Newell WSM 1153, 
SNG Israel (Spaer) 417, BMC 6, HGC 9, 303r). High relief, 
bright, some minor marks, otherwise good very fine/very 
fine and scarce. 

$600

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and CNG eSale 113 May 11, 2005 (lot 
33).

Newell notes a total of 7 tetradrachms of this type some in public 
collections.

  

lot 4267

4267*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleucus II Callincus, (246-226 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.38 g), Sardes mint (issued before 
revolt of Antiochus Hierax), issued 246-242 B.C., obv. 
diademed head of Seleucus II to right with curly sideburn, 
rev. Apollo standing to left, holding arrow and leaning on 
tripod, on right BASILEWS , to left SEL EUKOU, to inner left 
two monograms AI/NP, (cf.S.6897, SC 654.1, Newell WSM 
-, SNG Israel (Spaer) -, BMC -, Babelon -, Meydancikkale 
2853-4, HGC 9, 303g). High relief, bright, some minor 
surface roughness, otherwise nearly extremely fine/good 
very fine and very rare. 

$400

Ex "Seleucid Hoard" 2003, from Freeman & Sear, December 2003. 

Very few are known with these monograms.

  

4268*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleucus II Callincus, (246-226 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.82 g), Seleucia on the Tigris Mint, 
issued after 245 B.C., obv. diademed head of Seleucus II to 
right, dotted border, rev. Apollo standing to left, holding 
arrow and leaning on tripod, on right BASILEWS , to left 
SEL EUKOU, to left an inner monogram of NXTP, to right 
outer monogram of D/S, (cf.S.6896, SC 763.2a, Newell 
ESM 201, Houghton 966, BMC -, Babelon -, HGC 9, 303jj 
[R1-R2]). Bright, some minor surface roughness, otherwise 
very fine and very rare. 

$500

Ex "Seleucid Hoard" 2003, from Freeman & Sear, December 2003. 

Only a few examples are known with these letters.

  

4269*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos Hierax `the Great', (245-227 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 31mm, (16.83 g), Ilium Mint, obv. 
diademed head right of Antiochos Hierax, plain border, rev. 
Apollo Delphios seated left on omphalos, holding an arrow, 
and resting on bow, to right BASILEWS  to left ANT IOXOY, 
complex monogram in exergue, (cf.S.6919 var., SC 870 [This 
Coin Illustrated Pl.41], Newell WSN 1608, Houghton CSE 
650 [This Coin], HGC 9, 403d [R3]). Toned, very fine with 
flat strike in centre of reverse, very rare. 

$600

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and CNG Auction Sale 69 June 8, 2005 
(lot 529), from Arthur Houghton Collection (950), noted and illustrated, 
Bellinger Troy T23 [p.19] (This Coin); and in WSM as 1608 [This Coin] all 
confirmed by Houghton in CSE.
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4270*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleucus III Keraunos, (226-223 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.59 g), Antioch on the Orontes Mint, 
obv. head of Antiochus III to right, with diadem and long 
sideburns, rev. Apollo seated to left, on omphalos, holding 
arrow and resting on bow, to right BASILEWS , to left 
SELEUKOU, monogram of U/X to outer left, (S.6922 var., 
SC 921.5c, Newell WSM 1024, HGC 9, 414c). Toned, very 
fine/fine, scarce. 

$400

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from R.Loosley (Antiquarius) January 
13, 1991. part).

  

4271*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos III ̀ the Great', (222-187 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, 27mm, (17.01 g), Antioch on the Orontes 
Mint, issued Series 3, 204-197 B.C., obv. diademed head right 
of Antiochos III, filleted border, rev. Apollo Delphios seated 
left on omphalos, holding an arrow, and resting on bow, 
to right BASILEWS  to left ANTIOXOY, U/P monogram 
to outer left, (cf.S.6933, SC 1044.1, Newell WSN 1089, 
SMA 13, SNG Spaer 538, HGC 9, 447u). Nearly very fine, 
scarce. 

$300

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and CNG eSale 104 January 31, 2007 (lot 92), 
from the Garth R. Drewry Collection, purchased from the Hans Schulman 
Coin and Mint Co., Auction, New York Feb 6-9, 1974 (lot 549).

  

4272*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleucus IV Philopator, (187-175 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.88 g), Antioch on the Orontes Mint, 
issued after 245 B.C., obv. diademed head of Seleucus IV to 
right, filleted border, rev. Apollo seated to left on omphalos, 
testing arrow, and resting hand on grounded bow, on right 
BASILEWS , to left SEL EUKOU, to left in outer area 
wreath and palm branch, in exergue monogram of D/I, 
(S.6966, SC 1313.1a, Newell SMA 39, SNG Spaer 837, Le 
Rider Resources 1 var (A1/P, unlisted reverse die, HGC 9, 
1313.1). Toned, flan flaw on reverse, good very fine and 
very scarce. 

$1,000
Ex CNG Auction Sale 63, May 21, 2003 (lot 621).

  

4273*
Syria, Kingdom of, Seleucus IV, (187-175 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.76 g), Antioch on the Orontes Mint, obv. 
head of Seleucus IV to right, with diadem, filleted border, 
rev. Apollo seated to left, on omphalos, holding arrow and 
resting on bow, to right [B]ASILEWS , to left SEL EUKOU, 
filleted palm branch outer left, F in exergue, (S.6966, SC 
1313.6b, Newell SMA 38, SNG Spaer 839-840, HGC 9, 
580e). Toned, off centred obverse, otherwise very fine/good 
very finwe, scarce. 

$500

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from R.Loosley (Antiquarius) September 
1991.

  

4274*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos IV, (175-164 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.78 g), Series II, Antioch mint, issued 
173/2-169/8 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochus IV 
to right, filleted border, rev. Zeus seated left on throne, 
holding Nike, on right, BASILEOS ANTIOCOU, to left 
QEOU EPIFANOU[S], plain exergue, (S.6977, SC 1396c, 
ACNAC Houghton CSE 99, Morkholm 7, HGC 9, 619). 
Nearly extremely fine, a scarce variety. 

$750

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from R.Loosley (Antiquarius) August 
1990 from list 20 (item 52).

  

4275*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos V, (164-162 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.81 g), Series II, Antioch mint, issued 
173/2-169/8 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochus V to 
right, filleted border, rev. Zeus seated left on throne, holding 
Nike, on right and left, BASILEOS ANTIOCOU, in exergue 
EUPATOROS, to left PI monogram, (S.7004, SC 1575.2, 
BMC 5-6, SMA 75, HGC 9, 752). Toned, good very fine, 
minor surface marks, a scarce variety. 

$750

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from R.Loosley (Antiquarius) 31 February 
1994 from list 31 (item 25).
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4276*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrios I, (162-155 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.79 g), Antioch mint, issued year SE 158 = 
155/4 B.C., obv. diademed head of Demetrios to right within 
laurel wreath border, rev. Tyche seated to left with leg of 
throne a winged monster, holds sceptre and cornucopiae, 
to right BASILEWS , to left DHMHTRIOU SWTHROS, HNP 
in exergue, monograms extreme left, (S.7015, SC 1641.3c, 
SNG Spaer 1288 var, SMA Newell 103, CSE 150, HGC 9, 
798). Lightly toned, rough in reverse field, otherwise good 
very fine. 

$300

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from R.Loosley (Antiquarius) August 4, 
1999 from July 1999 list (item 19).

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously I.S.Wright with ticket.

  

4277*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrios I, (162-150 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.42 g), probably Nisibis mint (Houghton 
and SC), Uncertain Mint 84 (possibly in Mesopotamia), 
probably issued 155-150 B.C., obv. diademed head of 
Demetrios to right within laurel wreath border, rev. Tyche 
seated to left with leg of throne a winged monster, holds 
sceptre and cornucopiae, to right BASILEWS , to left 
DHMHTRIOU/SWTHROS, monogram o/D/I in right field, 
(cf.S.7015, SNG Spaer 1356-1357; P. Strauss, "Un tresor de 
monnaies hellenistiques trouve pres Suse (2e partie)," RN 
1971, 95 [pl. XVII, 95] = Houghton CSE 911 [This Coin], 
SC 1681 [This Coin Illustrated Pl.15], HGC 9, 797c [R2]). 
Even grey patina, good very fine and of great rarity. 

$1,500

Ex Arthur Houghton Collection, and the Susiana, 1965? Hoard (IGCH 
1806), from CNG eSale 122, September 7, 2005 (lot 116).

  

4278*
Syria, Kingdom of, Alexander I Balas, (150-145 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.46 g), Antioch on the Orontes mint, dated 
year 165 = 147-146 B.C., obv. diademed head of Alexander 
I to right, filleted border, rev. Zeus Nikephorus seated left 
on throne with one leg ornamented with an eagle, holding 
Nike and sceptre, on right, BASILEWS ALEXANDROU and 
to left QEOPATOROS EUERGE[TOU], KA monogram on 
inner left, under throne date and control EXRQ, (cf.S.7030, 
SC 1784.7i, SMA 158, HGC 9, 875a). Toned, good very 
fine and very scarce. 

$750

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from Glendining's London from the B.R. 
Noble Auction Collection December 11, 1975 and subsequently from Spink 
Australia Auction Sale 36 (lot 393).

  

4279*
Syria, Kingdom of, Alexander I Balas, (150-145 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes mint, undated issued 
150-146 B.C., obv. diademed head of Alexander I to right, 
filleted border, rev. Zeus seated left on throne, holding Nike 
and sceptre, on right, [B]ASILEWS [A]LEXANDROU and to 
left QEOPATOROS EUERGETOU, in exergue a monogram 
of FH, (cf.S.7030, SC 1781.1e, Babelon 794, HGC 9, 875). 
Deeply toned, slightly off centred reverse, nearly extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$500

In a slab by NGC and described as EF 40.

Ex Heritage Auctions No.311, (lot 14289), January 11, 2003. 

  

4280*
Syria, Kingdom of, Alexander I Balas, (150-145 B.C.), silver 
drachm, (3.93 g), undated issued but issued 147/6 B.C., 
Antioch mint on the Orontes mint, obv. diademed head 
of Alexander I to right, dotted border, rev. naked Apollo 
Delphos seated to left, on an omphalos, holding an arrow 
in extended right hand and resting a bow in his left hand, on 
either side BASILEWS ALEXANDROU QEOPATOROS [KAI] 
EUERGETOU, in exergue ADR and uncertain monogram, (cf.
S.7035, SC 1785.12b var., HGC 9, 887a). Toned, nearly 
extremely fine, very rare and unpublished as an unlisted 
variety. 

$250

Ex CNG eSale 411 December 13, 2017 (lot 229).



622

  

4281*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrios II Nikator, first reign, (146-138 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (14.22 g, Phoenician standard), 
Tyre mint, issued year SE 167 = 146-145 B.C., obv. diademed 
head of Demetrios II to right within dotted border, rev. 
eagle standing to left with leg on galley, palm branch in 
background in field, to left a club with Tyre monogram, to 
right date ICR, below monogram HG, around BASILEWS 
DHMHTRIOU, between legs a prow to left, (cf.S.7094, HSC 
9 970, SC 1959.1b, Newell Tyre 82). Some hoard patination, 
otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$500

Ex Spink America Auction Sale, 12 September 1995 (lot 533 part).

  

lot 4282

4282*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos VI Dionysos, (144-142 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm (16.66 g), Antioch on the Orontes mint, 
dated SE 170 = 143/2 B.C., obv. radiate and diademed 
head to right, within a filleted border, rev. the Dioskouroi 
holding reins and couched lances, on horses rearing left; 
above BASILEWS / ANTIOXOY, below EPIFANOUS/ 
DIONUSOU, to right TPY above monogram above XP, below 
STA, OP (date) below; all within wreath of laurel, ivy, and 
grain ears, (S.7072, SC 2000.3d, DCA 178, HGC 9, 1032). 
Superb lightly toned with traces of red patination, as struck 
good extremely fine and very rare in this condition. 

$3,000

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from R.Loosley (Antiquarius) January 
7, 2011.

  

4283*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrios II, second reign, (129-125 
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (14.12 g, Phoenician standard), 
Tyre mint, issued year SE 186 = 127-126 B.C., obv. diademed 
bust of Demetrios II to right within dotted border, rev. eagle 
standing to left with leg on galley, palm branch in background 
in field, to left a club with Tyre monogram and A/PE, to right 
date CPR, above AS, around BASILEWS DHMHTRIOU, 
between legs MI monogram, (cf.S.7105, SC 2195.4c, Newell 
Tyre 176, SNG Spaer 2255, HSC 9, 1122). Lightly toned 
and porous, nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$600

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and CNG eSale 143, July 12, 2006 (lot 
90).

  

4284*
Syria, Kingdom of, Alexander II (Zebina), (128-123 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.51 g), unattributed issue to Northern 
Syria, issued 128-123 B.C., undated, obv. diademed head of 
Alexander II to right, filleted border, rev. Zeus Nikephorus 
seated to left on throne holding Nike and sceptre, on right 
BASILEWS to left ALEXANDROU to left monograms of CID, 
under throne AB, (S.7115, SC 2246, Babelon 1285, Tresors 
30.349, HGC 9, 1149f [R2]). Extremely fine, slightly off 
centred on the obverse, fl;an crack, very rare. 

$800

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from R.Loosley (Antiquarius) November 
8, 1994 from list 31, February 1994 (item 26) and from Baldwin's 
London.
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4285*
Syria, Kingdom of, Cleopatra Thea and Antiochus VIII (125-
121 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.51 g), Ake-Ptolemais mint, 
dated by Newell to 125 B.C., obv. cojoined heads to right, 
of Cleopatra veiled and diademed and her son Anthiochus 
VIII to right, filleted border, rev. Zeus Nikephoros enthroned 
holding Nike and sceptre, to right field [BAS]ILIS[SHS] 
/KLEOPATRAS / QEAS in left field KAI / BASILEWS / 
ANTIOCOU, U/S monogram in left field, (cf.S.7135, SC 
2271.1, LSM 8, cf.Houghton 722 var., Newell 8 [Pl.II, ANS 
NNM 84], HGC 9, 1182g). Lightly toned, good very fine 
or better and rare. 

$1,500

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from I.S.Wright (Wynyard), May 25, 
1999, previously from Spink London Sale 120 9 July 1997, (lot 99).

The attribution of the issue was first recognised by Newell as belonging to 
Ake-Ptolemais and this is also recognised by Houghton.

  

4286*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos VIII (Grypos), (121-96 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (16.25 g), Damascus mint, first reign, 
issued 120/119 B.C., obv. diademed head of Antiochos VIII 
to right, fillet border, rev. Zeus Uranius with crescent above 
standing to left, holding star and sceptre, on right BASILEWS 
and ANTIOXOY and to left EPI FANOUS, to left AP over 
ES, in exergue date GqP = 193 = 120/119 B.C., all within 
laurel wreath border,  (cf.S.7143, SC 2321.2b, SNG Israel 
I (Spaer) 2646, Newell LSM 90, HGC 9, 1196e). Toned, 
very fine and scarce. 

$400

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from R. Loosley 17 November 1990.

  

4287*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos VIII, (121-96 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.54 g), Ake Ptolemais mint, first reign, 
undated coinage issued 120-117 B.C., obv. diademed head 
of Antiochos VIII to right, fillet border, rev. nude Zeus 
Uranius with crescent above standing to left, holding star 
and sceptre, on right BASILEWS and ANTIOXOY and to 
left EPIFANOUS, to left M, to right a pellet on inner field, 
(cf.S.7143, SC 2335.1b, SNG Spaer 2583, cf.Newell LSM 
28, HGC 9, 1196g [R2]). Extremely fine and very rare. 

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 4675).

A similar example sold by CNG in Sale 111 (lot 359) realised $650US.

  

4288*
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochos X, Eusebes Philopator, (94-
83 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (15.87 g), Antioch mint, first 
reign, issued 94-early 93, obv. Antiochos X head to right, 
with diademed and without sideburn, fillet border, rev. 
Zeus Nicephoros seated to left, on throne holding Nike, 
legends left and right [B]ASILE[WS ANTIOCOU EUSEBOUS 
[FI]LOPATOROS, monogram DI below throne, (S.7182, SC 
2429.1c, HGC 9, 1287). Lightly toned, nearly extremely 
fine, scarce. 

$400

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from I.S.Wright August 4, 2000.
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4289*
Syria, Kingdom of, Demetrios III, (95-88 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (16.27 g), Damascus mint, issued year 219 = 94-
3 B.C., obv. diademed head of bearded Demetrius III to right, 
fillet border, rev. Atargatis standing facing, holding flower 
in left hand, barley stalk behind each shoulder, on right, 
BASILEWS/ DHMHTRIOU/ QEOU, and FILOPATOROS/ 
SWTHROS, with N over monogram in left field, in exergue 
date QIS, (cf.S.7191, SC 2450.8, SNG Spaer 2854, LSM 
123, HGC 9, 1305). Very fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and CNG eSale 113 May 11, 2005 (lot 
50).

Demetrius III held Damascus from 96/5-88/7 B.C., having secured this city 
for himself with the support of Ptolemy Lathyrus of Cyprus. Demetrius 
revived the Damascene coinage, (not issued since 104-3), retaining the 
practice of dating the coins (which had fallen into disuse at other mints). 
Instead of employing a Seleucid royal type, his coinage depicted the great 
Syrian goddess Atargatis. Like many Anatolian and north Syrian fertility 
deified, she is represented mummiform. She is covered with leaves or petals, 
as befits a vegetation deity, and on her chest, as Newell suspected is a facing 
head, perhaps an anthropomorphic solar symbol.

  

4290*
Syria, Kingdom of, Philip I Philadelphus, (c.95-76/5 B.C.), 
silver tetradrachm, (15.43 g), Antioch mint, issued from 
88/7 B.C., obv. diademed head of Philip I to right, fillet 
border, rev. Zeus seated left on throne, holds Nike with 
wreath in outstretched hand, all within laurel wreath, on 
right, [B]ASILE[WS] FILIPPOU, and to left EPIFANOUS 
FILADELFOU, in exergue L, (cf.S.7196, SC 2463.3e, 
Newell SMA 445, HGC 9, 1319). Lightly toned, nearly 
extremely fine. 

$250

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and R.Loosley (Antiquarius) 24 September 
1991, from list 25 (item 26).

  

4291*
Syria, Cyrrhestica, Hieropolis, Philip II (247-249 A.D.), AE 
30, (19.26 g), obv. laureate bust draped to right, around 
AVTOK K M IOVLI, FILIPPOC CEB, rev. Atergatis seated 
facing hold a sceptre, riding lion walking right, (S.-, BMC 
Galatia p.145, 57, SNG Cop. 64, SNG Munich 485). Good 
very fine, dark patina on a large broad flan, rare. 

$150

Ex Spink, London Sale 1311, 2013 (lot 963 part).

Atergatis or Atargatis was a Syrian goddess whose cult centre was at 
Hieropolis (Hierapolis - Bambyce). She held a similar status to Astarte, being 
a goddess of fecundity and generation and was also known as Derketo. Her 
priests, generally eunuchs, spread an ecstatic form of her worship to Greece, 
where she became associated with the Phrygian mother goddess Cybele and 
become eventually a forerunner of Tyche.

4292
Syria, Decapolis, Gadara, Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), AE 
23, (7.40 g), issued year 243 = A.D. 179-80, obv. Commodus 
laureate bust to right, AUT [K L AUR] KOMMODON around, 
rev. Tyche standing right, left foot on galley, holding sceptre 
and cornucopia, to left, Nike standing left on column, 
holding wreath, GADAR[EWN] to left, GMC date to right, 
(S.-, Spijkerman 65, Rosenberger 66, Sofaer 61). Light green 
patina, mild surface roughness, nearly very fine and rare. 

$60

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously Baldwins with ticket.

  

4293*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Laodikeia ad Mare, type issued 
81-16 B.C., issue dated EI = 67-66 B.C., silver tetradrachm, 
27mm, (15.30 g), obv. turreted bust of Tyche to right, bead 
and reel border, rev. Zeus seated to left, holding Nike and 
sceptre to right downwards LAODIKEWN/THGS IERAS KAI 
to left, AYTONOMOY, in inner left field EI, SE in exergue, 
monogram below throne, (S.5874, Morkholm Laodicea 
ad Mare (ANS MN 28, 1983 No.28.8b, HGC 9, 1398). 
Attractive light patination, good very fine and rare date. 

$750

Ex Numismatic Ars Classica, Auction Sale N, 26 June 2003 (lot 1386).
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4294*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antioch, Mark Antony and 
Cleopatra, (36 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, 26mm, (14.90 
g), obv. BACILICCA KLEOPATPA QEA NEWTEPA, 
diademed bust of Cleopatra right, wearing earring, necklace, 
and embroidered dress, rev. ANTWNIOC AVTOKPATWP 
TRITON TPIWN ANDPWN, bare head of Antony right, 
(S.-, McAlee 174, Prieur 27, BMC 53, RPC I 4094, HGC 
9, 1361). Good fine - nearly very fine, some porosity and 
scratches, a great rarity and most important. 

$4,000

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously I.S.Wright, 4.11.1992.

  

4295*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Elagabalus (A.D. 218-222), billon tetradrachms, (11.49, 
11.85, 13.64 g) (last coin illustrated), obv. laureate bust of 
Elagabalus to right, around AYT K M A ANTWNEINO 
C CEB, rev. eagle standing facing, head to right (1) or left 
(2), wreath in beak, between legs star, D E above, around 
DHMARC EX UPATOC TO B, (S.3096, McAlee 758, 761, 
Bellinger 42, 43 [ANS Num. Stud. No.3], p.28, plate IV,10, 
Prieur 250, 254). All dark coppery colour, fine - very fine. 
(3) 

$200

Ex Gordon Parry Collection, Noble Numismartics Sale 91 (lot 3513), the 
first from Alex G. Malloy Auction Sale XLI, November 17, 1995 (lot 362); 
last from Jean Elsen, Sale 95 (lot 493) (illustrated), all with packets.

  

4296*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch), 
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), billon tetradrachm, (12.90 g), issued 
249, obv. laureate cuirassed bust right of Philip I, around 
AVTOK K M IOVL FILIPPOV CEB, rev. eagle facing 
open wings, head to left with wreath, around, DHMARC 
EXOUCIAC, S C beneath eagle, MON VRB in exergue, (cf.
S.3957, Prieur 304.1). Attractively toned, extremely fine. 

$200

  

4297*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Seleuceia Pieria, Macrinus (A.D. 
217-218), silver tetradrachm, (10.35 g), obv. laureate bust 
draped and cuirassed of Macrinus to right, around [AYT] 
K M OPCE MAKPINOC C[EB], rev. eagle standing facing, 
head to right, standing on thunderbolt, around [D]HMARC 
EX UPATOC, (S.2955, Bellinger 78, Prieur 1189). Struck 
slightly off centre on a tight flan, extremely fine with mint 
bloom scarce. 

$300
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4298*
Syria, Roman Province of Syria, after Seleucid kingdom of 
Philip Philadelphos, dated by Caesarean era, issued in 26-
5 B.C., silver tetradrachm, (14.57 g), Antioch mint, obv. 
head of Philip to right, with diademed, fillet border, rev. 
Zeus seated to left, on throne holding Nike, ANT (Antioch) 
monogram to left, [KD] in exergue, legends left and right 
[B]ASILEW[S] FILIPPOU EPIFANOUS [F]ILADELF[OU], 
(S.7215, cf.BMC 7, RPC 4140, Numismatic Chron. 1919, 
p.108 No.33, SNG Fitz. 5830). Toning, good fine. 

$100

  

4299*
Syria, Roman Province of Syria, after Seleucid kingdom of 
Philip Philadelphos, dated by Caesarean era, issued in 23-2 
B.C. (year 27), silver tetradrachm, (14.11 g), Antioch mint, 
obv. head of Philip to right, with diademed, fillet border, rev. 
Zeus seated to left, on throne holding Nike, ANT (Antioch) 
monogram to left, ZK (year 27) in exergue, legends left 
and right [B]ASILE[WS] FILIPPO[U] [E]PIFANO[US 
[F]ILADELFOU], (S.7215, Prieur 20, McAlee 21, cf.BMC 
7, RPC 4143, HGC 9, 1360r [S]). Very fine and rare, only 
four coins known to RPC authors. 

$300

Ex CNG Sale 49 March 17, 1999 (lot 1043) and from the Livia Hoard. 
The Livia Hoard (this hoard was published by ANS in American Journal of 
Numismatics Vol.11 1999 [pp.1-12]) contained another 11 pieces all from 
four obverse and three reverse dies.

  

4300*
Phoenicia, Aradus, (202-133 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.300 
grams), issued year 90 = 170-169 B.C., obv. bee with open 
wings dividing q B, all within dotted border, rev. stag standing 
to right, palm tree behind, before [A]RADIWN, (cf.S.5989, 
BMC 150). Large full flan, attractive dark grey patination, 
otherwise very fine and rare. 

$220
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 5056).

 

4301*
Phoenicia, Byblos, Ozbaal, (400-365B.C.), obol, (0.84g), 
obv. galley, with prow terminating in lion's head, containing 
two hoplites, a hippocampus below, rev. a lion attacking an 
antelope. Fine. 

$250

  

4302*
Phoenicia, Tyre, Ozmilk (Azemilkos), (c.349-311/0 B.C.), 
silver shekel (20mm), (8.61 g), dated RY 14 (336/5 B.C.). 
obv. deity, holding reins and arched bow, riding hippocamp 
right above two lines of waves; below, dolphin right, circle 
ornamentation around, rev. owl standing to right, head 
facing; crook and flail in background; crescent and O over 
|||| ([for Ozmilk] and 14 [date], in Phoenician) in right field, 
circle ornamentation around, (cf.S.5915, E&E-T Group 
II.2.1.25; HGC 10, 349; DCA 918). Lightly toned, traces 
of hoard patination, a little off centre on reverse, otherwise 
nearly very fine and very rare. 

$300

Ex Spink America, Auction Sale, 12 September 1995, with tickets.

  

4303*
Phoenicia, Tyre, (c. 2nd century B.C. - 1st century A.D.), 
silver shekel or tetradrachm, (13.47 g), Tyre mint, issued year 
20 = 107/6 B.C., obv. laureate head of Melqarth beardless 
to right, dotted border, rev. eagle to left with closed wings, 
carrying a palm, standing on prow of ship, club to left, above 
LK, monogram HAP in right field, around TUROU IER[AS 
KAI ASU]LOU, (S.5918, Cohen [p.502], BMC 91 p.238, [this 
date], H.1618 [817]). Dark patination, off centred both sides, 
surface scratches and porosity, otherwise fine and scarce. 

$500

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from Status International Auction, June 
3, 2016 (lot 9753).

The Shekels and half shekels of Tyre are of special interest in this series of 
Ancient Jewish and Biblical coins as Jews had to pay an annual sum to the 
Jerusalem Temple one half shekel and the only acceptable money were the 
shekels of Tyre. They were widely available in Jerusalem and well known for 
their true weight and good silver. It is also believed that the "thirty pieces of 
silver" paid to Judas were these Tyre shekels. (See Hendin pages 288-293).

  

4304*
Phoenicia, Tyre Mint, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver 
tetradrachm (16.21 g), issued 103-109, obverse, Trajan 
laureate head to right supported by eagle standing right 
and club, around [AYTOKP] KAIC NEP TPAIANOC C[E]B 
GERM DAK, reverse, laureate bust of Herakles to right, 
around DHMARC [EX UPATS], (cf.S.1088, Wruck 150, 
Prieur 1495, BMC 3). Toned, very fine or better and rare. 

$250
Ex Sotheby Parke-Burnet, 1974.
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4305*
Philistia, (Palestine), Askalon, (98/7 - 54/3 B.C.), silver 
tetradrachm, (13.78 g), Ptolemaic standard, dated year 41 
(63/2 B.C.), obv. diademed and draped male bust right, rev. 
Eagle standing left, palm frond over shoulder, to left, LMA 
(date), above dove standing left, DW monogram between 
legs, around [IERAS AS]ULOU ASKA[LWNITWN] (sacred 
and inviolate of (the people of) Askalon), (S.6076 Spaer -; 
SNG ANS 652 (same obv. die). Toned with light cleaning 
marks under toning, very fine and very rare. 

$800

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection. Previously CNG Auction 75, lot 523.

 

4306*
Palestine, Judaea, Alexander Jannaeus (Yehonatan), (104-76 
B.C.), copper lepton, (1.05 g), obv. anchor around partial 
legend BASILEWS ALEXANDROY, rev. star of eight rays 
surrounded by diadem, between the rays Hebrew letters 
[Yehonatan the King], (S.6087, H.1152, BMC 1 [p.210], 
Meshorer 8). About very fine and scarce in this condition. 

$80

  

  

 

lot 4307 part

4307*
Palestine, Judaea, Roman Administration, Issue to 
Commemorate Roman victory in Judaea, Titus, (A.D. 79-
81), AE 22, Caesarea mint, (7.81 g) Judaea Capta coinage, 
obv. laureate head to right, AYTOKP TITOS KAISAR rev. 
Nike to right inscribing shield hanging on palm tree, around 
IOYDAIAS EALWKYIAS partial inscription, another (6.72 
g) with lettering in different positions, (S.786, H.1446, Barag 
type II, Meshorer 2, RPC 2311); another under Agrippa II, 
(48-95 A.D.), issued 77-8 A.D., AE 20, (6.46 g), struck at 
Caesarea Paneas, obv. DOMITIANOC KAICAP, laureate 
head of Domiitian to right, rev. Minerva and standard to 
right, around ETOY HI BA AGRIPPA, (S.5586, H.1309, 
Meshorer 144, BMC 31, RPC 2256). Very good - very fine, 
either worn or some surface roughness, rare, last very rare 
with only two reported in RPC. (3) 

$200

Ex CNG eSale 188, 28 May, 2008 (lots 486 first two coins, 487 for Agrippa 
II), with tickets as unsold from the Macleay Collection.

  

4308*
Palestine, Judaea, `Judaea Capta', Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), 
Provincial coinage under Roman administration, Caesarea 
mint, issued A.D. 81-96, AE 23, (11.02 g), obv. laureate head 
to left of Domitian, around most of IMP DOMITIANVS 
CAES AVG GERMANICVS, starting lower left, dotted 
border, rev. Minerva advancing to left, placing helmet on 
trophy with right hand, shield and spear in left hand, dotted 
border, (S.886, Hendin 1455, AJC Sup. VIII 7 [p.291, Pl.36], 
Meshorer 243 [p.178, Pl.XXXI], SNG ANS 492-494, SNG 
Cop -, BMC 45-52). Brown patina, very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex David Hendin, c.1993.

  

4309*
Arabia, Bostra, Trajan (A.D. 98-117), silver tridrachm (10.16 
g), struck in 111 A.D., obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, 
AVTOKP KAIC NEP TRAIANOC CEB GERM DAK around, 
rev. Arabia standing facing, head to left holding branch 
and bundle of cinnamon sticks, camel at left side, around 
DHMARX EX UPATE, (S.-, Metcalf Tell Kalak 2 = SNG ANS 
1153, Sydenham Caesarea 182, BMC 59-61, RPC III, 4051, 
Kindler Bostra 4). Toned, very fine and rare. 

$400

Ex Spink & Son, London, December 1999.

Traditionally thought to be tridrachms, but more recently termed 
tetradrachms (ss K. Butcher, "The silver coinage of Roman Arabia Judaea 
and Rome in Coins 65 BCE - 135 CE", [London 2012], p.208)



628

  

  

4310*
Arabia Petraea, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), Arabian issue, 
silver drachm (3.42, 2.85 g), probably from an uncertain 
Nabaetean mint, (Previously and still mostly attributed to 
Caesarea, Cappadocea), obv. Trajan laureate head to right, 
around AYTOKP KAIC NEP TPAIAN CEB GERM DAK, rev. 
Arabia wearing chilton standing to left, holding branch and 
sword, to left a camel to left, around DHMARC EX IS UPATS, 
(cf.S.1088, BMC 62 [Caesarea, Cappadocia]). Lightly toned, 
fine - very fine, scarce. (2) 

$200

The issue is described by Spijkerman "The Coins of the Decapolis and 
Provincia Arabia" from the extensive hoard found in 1966 of similar coins 
found in the Mampsis hoard from the central Negev in Israel. The 2042 
drachms found celebrate the acquisition of the Nabatean kingdom in 106 
and are generally attributed to the mint at Caesarea in Cappadocia. Strangely 
enough the type was not present in a large hoard of Roman coins found at 
Caesarea in Cappadocia (See Spijkerman p.32-3). Spijkerman believes from 
the evidence of overstriking that the light denarii of Rabel II of Nabatea 
were used by the Roman authorities and he believed this provided strong 
evidence for an attribution to a local Arabian mint. The mint was probably 
the one used by the Nabateans and the issue was struck from the captured 
silver belonging to the Nabatean royal treasury (p.34).

  

part

4311*
Persia - Lydia, Achaemenid Empire, Persian Imperial 
Coinage, Darius I, (521-486 B.C.), silver siglos, (5.43 g), 
issued 500-485 B.C., obv. king as bearded archer kneeling to 
right with spear and bow, rev. oblong incuse punch, (S.4678, 
Carradice Type IIIa, 14-15); another similar plated (5.12 g). 
Both toned, good fine. 

$100

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and bought from Regal Coin Co., 
Melbourne.

  

4312*
Persian Imperial Coinage, Kingdom of, Darius I, (510-486 
B.C.) or later, silver obol or sixth siglos, (0.81 g), issued 
500-485 B.C., obv. king as bearded archer kneeling to right 
with spear and bow, rev. oblong incuse punch, (cf.S.4678 
[siglos], Carradice -, Bab. ii, 22, cf.Aufhauser 12 [lot 290], 
BMC -). Good fine and extremely rare. 

$100

  

4313*
Parthia, Artabanos I (Arsakes II), (211-185 B.C.), silver 
drachm, 18mm, (4.10 g), Rhagai-Arsakeia(?) mint, obv. head 
to left, wearing bashlyk, rev. archer (Arsakes I) seated right 
on backless throne, holding bow, to right, eagle standing 
facing, head left, to left APSAKO[Y], (S.7324, Sellwood 
6.1, A&S Type 6, obv. 6/20, rev. 6/29; cf. Sunrise 243 (for 
type); Shore 4). Toned, good very fine, rare. 

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 396 April 26, 2017 (lot 271), 
coming from the Parthicus Collection.

  

4314*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Orodes II, (c.57-38 B.C.) silver drachm, 
(3.95 g), Mithradatkart mint, obv. large size bust without 
wart wearing a diadem to left with short beard, star before 
crescent behind, rev. archer seated right on throne, seven line 
inscription, anchor behind, monogram MT over W below 
bow, (S.7444, Sellwood 47.29, Shore 254). Bright, good 
very fine and rare. 

$150

Ex CNG private purchase, 20 January 2003.

  

4315*
Parthia, Phraates IV, (c.38-2 B.C), billon tetradrachm (11.31 
g), Seleukeia on the Tigris mint, uncertain mint, SE 285 
(April 27 BC), obv. diademed and draped bust left, wart on 
forehead, wearing pointed beard and torque with no end 
visible, all within pelleted border, rev. Phraates seated left 
on throne, holding Nike, who stands right on his extended 
hand and presents him with diadem, and spear, (S.7470, 
Sellwood 54, Shore 309). Toned, good fine/fine. 

$100

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from J&P O'Connor, Sydney April 8, 
1980.
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4316*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Vonones I, (A.D. 8-12), silver drachm, 
(3.67 g), Ecbatana mint, obv. bearded bust to left triple 
diadem, legend around, BACILEVC ONWNHC, rev. Nike 
standing to right on throne, four line inscription, A bared 
above in front, with pellet below, (S.5768, Sellwood 60.5, 
Shore 329). Toned, good very fine and rare. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from R. Loosely (Antiquarius) November 
21, 1981.

  

4317*
Parthia, Vardanes I, (c.40-45 A.D.), silver tetradrachm 27, 
(14.49 g), Seleukeia on the Tigris mint, dated Seleukid Era, 
Dystros 354 (February, 42/43 A.D.), obv. diademed bust 
left, wart on forehead, rev. Vardanes seated right on throne, 
Tyche standing left before him, presenting a palm and holding 
cornucopiae, DNT (year) above, [DV]CPTO[V] (month) in 
exergue, (S.5787, Sellwood 64.14, Shore 351 var. [date]). 
Very fine, scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 83 February 18, 2004 (lot 
64).

  

4318*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Gotarzes II, (A.D. 40-51), silver 
tetradrachm, (13.95 g), Seleucia mint, issued uncertain 
month or year c.358 (Seleucid era) = A.D. 46-47, obv. 
large size bare-headed bust to left with long pointed beard, 
wearing diadem, hair on brow, rev. king enthroned to right 
receiving diadem from Tyche holding cornucopiae, eight 
line inscription, (S.5791, Sellwood 65.8-65, cf.Shore 358). 
Lightly toned, nearly very fine. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 227 February 10, 2010 
(lot 224).

  

4319*
Parthia, Pakoros II, (c.78-105 A.D.), silver tetradrachm 
25mm, (14.40 g), Seleukeia on the Tigris mint, dated SE 389 
= 77/8 A.D.), obv. diademed and draped bust left of Pakoros, 
A behind, rev. Pakoros seated left, receiving wreath from 
Tyche standing right, holding sceptre, year above, [month in 
exergue], eight lines of legend around, (S.5813, cf.Sellwood 
73.1-2; Shore -). Toned, very fine or better, scarce, nice metal 
for issue. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 156, January 12, 2007 (lot 
96), previously from CNG stock with tickets.

  

4320*
Parthia, Pakoros II, (c.78-105 (A.D.), silver Drachm, 22mm, 
(3.69 g), Ekbatana mint, obv. Diademed and draped bust to 
left, wearing tiara, rev. Arsakes I seated right, holding bow; 
monogram below bow, (S.5720, Sellwood 77.8; Shore 399). 
Toned, good very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSAle 185 April 2, 2008 (lot 
145).

  

4321*
Parthia, Vologases III, (c.105-147 A.D.), silver tetradrachm, 
26mm, (13.92 g), Seleukeia on the Tigris mint, Dated Peritos 
SE 433 (January AD 122), obv. diademed and draped 
bust left, wearing tiara, E behind, rev. Vologases seated 
left, receiving wreath from Tyche standing right, holding 
scepter; GLU (year) above, EPITEIOY (month of January) 
in exergue, (S.5828, Sellwood 79.6; Shore 406). Very fine, 
darkly toned. 

$200

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and CNG eSale 246 December 15, 2010 
(lot 176).
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4322*
Parthia, Mithradates IV, (c.140 A.D.), silver drachm, 19mm, 
(3.87 g), Ekbatana mint, obv. Draped bust left with long 
pointed beard; diadem with two pendant ends, rev. archer 
enthroned right, A with dot bellow, top line replaced by 
MITHRADATES in Aramaic (Parthian), (S.4850, Sellwood 
82.1, Shore 425). Extremely fine, scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 165 May 30, 2007 (lot 
74).

  

4323*
Parthia, Vologases IV, (147-191 A.D.), billon tetradrachm 
(10.75 g), Seleukeia on the Tigris mint, dated Seleukid but 
uncertain date or month, obv. diademed bust left, tapering 
beard, earring visible, wearing tiara, B behind, rev. traces 
of legend on reverse, Vologases seated left on throne, Tyche 
standing right before him, presenting a diadem and holding 
sceptre, (S.5856, cf.Sellwood 84, cf.Shore 427). Lightly 
toned, nearly very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from M.R.Roberts July 1, 1982.

  

4324*
Parthia, Osroes II, (c.190 A.D.) silver drachm, 19mm, 
(3.59 g), Ekbatana mint, obv. diademed and draped bust 
left, wearing tiara, rev. Arsakes I seated right, holding bow; 
monogram below bow, (S.5866, Sellwood 85.3, Shore 439). 
Toned, extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and CNG eSale 185 April 2, 2008 (lot 
147).

4325
Parthia, Vologases VI, (208-228 A.D.), billon tetradrachm 
(11.00 g), Seleukeia on the Tigris mint, uncertain date, obv. 
diademed bust left, tapering beard, earring visible, wearing 
tiara, B behind, rev. traces of legend, Vologases seated left on 
throne, Tyche standing right before him, presenting a diadem 
and holding sceptre, (S.5874, Sellwood 88); Kingdom of, 
Osroes II, (c.A.D. 190), silver drachm, (3.43 g), Ecbatana 
mint, obv. medium size bust wearing a tiara with pellets 
attached, to left with triangular pointed long beard, rev. 
archer seated right on throne represented as a L, four line 
inscription, monogram P, pellet above bow, (cf.S.5866, 
Sellwood 85.2, Shore 438). First coin, very good, second 
coin, very fine holed. (2) 

$100

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and Geoff K. Gray, Sydney, Sale 19, October 
22, 1971 (lot 303), second coin similar Sale 16, April 30, 1971 (lot 201).

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and Geoff K. Gray Sale 33, August 9, 1974 
(lot 498), previously from B.A. Seaby London.

  

4326*
Parthia, Vologases VI, (208-228 A.D.), billon tetradrachm 
(12.17 g), Seleukeia on the Tigris mint, dated Seleukid era 
Perit 520 (January 209 A.D.), obv. diademed bust left, 
tapering beard, earring visible, wearing tiara, B behind, 
rev. traces of legend, Vologases seated left on throne, Tyche 
standing right before him, presenting a diadem and holding 
sceptre, KF (year) above, (month) below off flan, (S.5874, 
Sellwood 88.2). Lightly toned, very base metal, good fine. 

$100

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and Geoff K. Gray Sale 33, August 9, 1974 
(lot 498), previously from B.A. Seaby London.

  

4327*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Vologases VI, (c.A.D. 208-228), 
silver drachms, (3.76 g), Ecbatana mint, obv. medium size 
bust wearing a tiara with neckflap, I) behind tiara, to left 
with pointed long beard, rev. archer seated right on throne 
represented, AT below, four line inscription, (cf.S.5876, 
Sellwood 88.19, Shore 456). Toned, extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and from J.Anderson, Sydney, May 14, 
1990.



631

  

4328*
Sasanian King, Shapur I, (A.D. 241-272), silver drachm, 
(4.10 g), mint I (Ctesiphon), obv. "The Mazda worshipper, 
the divine Shahpur, the king of kings of Iran who is descended 
from the Gods" in Pahlavi, crowned and cuirassed bust 
right, wearing diadem and mural crown with ear flap and 
korymbos, rev. "Fire of Shahpur" in Pahlavi (crude), fire altar 
with attendants wearing mural crowns, crescent symbol on 
altar shaft, (Sellwood 12, SNS Type IIc/1a. Karlsson D8, Gobl 
I/1. Sunrise 741). Bright, extremely fine, scarce. 

$200

  

4329*
Sasanian King, Shapur I, (A.D. 241-272), silver drachm, 
(4.25 g), mint I (Ctesiphon), obv. "The Mazda worshipper, 
the divine Shahpur, the king of kings of Iran who is descended 
from the Gods" in Pahlavi, crowned and cuirassed bust 
right, wearing diadem and mural crown with ear flap and 
korymbos, rev. "Fire of Shahpur" in Pahlavi (crude), fire 
altar with attendants wearing mural crowns, crescent symbol 
on altar shaft, (Sellwood 12, SNS Type IIc/1a. Karlsson D8, 
Gobl I/1. cf.Sunrise 741). Bright, once mounted at 12.00, 
good very fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex CNG with their descriptive ticket.

  

4330*
Sasanian King, Yazdgird I, (A.D. 399-420), silver drachm, 
(3.99 g), mint LYW (Ardaxsir), obv. text in Pahlavi, crowned 
and cuirassed bust right, on floral ornament, wearing mural 
crown with frontal crescent and korymbos, rev. "Fire of 
Shahpur" in Pahlavi (crude), fire altar with attendants 
wearing mural crowns, crescent on right, letters on fire-
altar, (cf.Sellwood 44, SNS Type IbI/1a var., Karlsson -, 
Gobl I/I cf.illustration 147, Sunrise 907). Bright, extremely 
fine, scarce. 

$150

  

4331*
Sasanian King, Shapur I, (A.D. 241-272), silver drachm, 
(4.18 g), mint I (Ctesiphon), obv. "The Mazda worshipper, 
the divine Shahpur, the king of kings of Iran who is descended 
from the Gods" in Pahlavi, crowned and cuirassed bust 
right, wearing diadem and mural crown with ear flap and 
korymbos, rev. "Fire of Shahpur" in Pahlavi (crude), fire altar 
with attendants wearing mural crowns, crescent symbol on 
altar shaft, (Sellwood 14, SNS Type IIc/1a. Karlsson D5, Gobl 
I/1. Sunrise 732). Bright, nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$200

  

4332*
Sasanian King, Peroz I, (A.D. 457-484), silver drachm, 
(3.72 g), mint of DA (Darabgird), obv. text in Pahlavi, 
wearing crown and two wings, cuirassed bust right, on 
floral ornament, wearing mural crown over crescent and 
korymbos, rev. "Fire of Shahpur" in Pahlavi, fire altar 
flanked by two attendants, star and crescent to left and 
right, (Sellwood 49, SNS Type IIIb/1c, Karlsson D29, Gobl 
type III/1, cf.illustration 174, cf.Sunrise 941). Bright, nearly 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

  

4333*
Sasanian King, Peroz I, (A.D. 457-484), silver drachm, 
(4.14 g), mint of VH (Ver Artashir), obv. text in Pahlavi, 
wearing crown and two wings, cuirassed bust right, on 
floral ornament, wearing mural crown over crescent and 
korymbos, rev. "Fire of Shahpur" in Pahlavi, fire altar 
flanked by two attendants, star and crescent to left and 
right, (Sellwood 49, SNS Type IIIb/1c, Karlsson D29, Gobl 
type III/1, cf.illustration 174, cf.Sunrise 941). Good very 
fine, scarce. 

$100
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part

4334*
Sasanian King, Hormizd IV, (A.D. 579-590), silver drachms, 
mints AB (Abarshahr) year 4 (582 A.D.), BYS Bishhapur 
year 8 (586 A.D.); NYHC Ctesiphon year 10 (588 A.D.); 
ART Ardashir-Khurra year 11 (589 A.D.) (illustrated), obv. 
bust to right with crown, name in outer margin, text in 
Pahlavi, rev. fire altar with attendants, (Sellwood 55, 56, 
Karlsson D84-103, Gobl 200-202). Very fine or better, all 
with descriptive tickets. (4) 

$250

  

part

4335*
Sasanian King, Khusru (Husrav) II, (A.D. 590-628), silver 
drachms (5, one illustrated),  various mints and dates, 
obv. text in Pahlavi, mural crown with frontal crescent, 
two wings and star in crescent, ribbons and crescents on 
shoulders, star and crescents on three sides of outer two 
rings of border, rev. "Fire of Shahpur" in Pahlavi, fire altar 
flanked by two attendants, star and crescent to left and 
right flanking flames, stars and crescents around the three 
outer rings, (Sellwood 65, Karlsson D170, Gobl type II/3, 
cf.illustration 213, cf.Sunrise 979). Mostly very fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (5) 

$300


